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AN INVENTORY FOR THE ESTATE OF THOMAS CUTHBERTSON

of Burke County, NC

An Inventory of Property
Article

Eleven head of cattle

ten head of hogs
one sheep [marked through]
one colt

twelve head of geese
ten Ducks

one Desk and book Case

one Comer Cupboard and some Furniture
one Table

one Chest

one Duch Oven

one Spider
one pair of Dog Irons
one Pot

one skillet

two wheels

one Reel

six chains

three pails
one tub

four Basons

six puter plates
one Rifle Gun and Shot Bag
one sword

one case of pistols
one broad ax

three falling axes
two hoes

one mattick [marked through]

One pair of Gears
Four barrels

Four Beads and fumitures and bed

Steds

One Basket

One pot wrack
Two pair of pot hooks
one Loom

Two plains
One hand Saw

Two chisels

One bee gum
One drawing knife
Two pair of Cards
One cuting Box
One smooth Iron

Some planck
Two hides of Leather

One pair of Saddle Bags

Thomas Culhbertson, Deceased
Property

Sworn to in open Court January Session
1829

J. Ervin, Clerk

The settlement of this estate seems to be a long drawn out process. Notice the dates.

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL bOCltlY
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AN UNUSUAL ENTRY IN THE DEED BOOK

Montgomery Co., NC
contributed by Nita Caldwell

State of North Carolina

Montgomery County,

To whom these presents may come greetings:

Be It Remembered, That on the 16'^ day of April, in the year of our Lord, nineteen
hundred and thirty-nine, in the one hundred and sixty-fourth year of the independence of the
United States, during the reign of Adolf Hitler, and F.D.R. in the city of Troy, there was bom to
Maud a female male colt named Kate. She was bom in a manger but lays no claim to divinity.
Her sire is supposed to be some Jackass, name unknown and her owner is another, named Dr. W.
T. Harris.

Without pride of ancestry, she like the priest, the pope and the eunuch, has little hope of
progeny or posterity, however, may the fact of her birth and the date thereof never be questioned
or doubted, and now therefore, I, M. A. Nocholson, a notary public in and for the aforementioned
county and State, commissioned by his Excellency Hon. Clyde R. Hoey, Governor of the State of
North Carolina, do hereby make this certification of the event and date as set forth above, and do
herewith and hereon set my hand and official seal, this April, 23"^, A.D., 1939.

M. A. Nicholson (N.P. Seal)
Notary Public, Montgomery Co., NC
My Commission Expired Nov. 18, 1940

North Carolina,

Montgomeiy County.

The execution of the foregoing instrument was this day acknowledged before me by M.
A. Nicholson, the witness for the purpose therein expressed. Let the instmment with the
certificate be registered. This 1®' July, 1942.

T. R. Baldwin

C. S. C.

North Carolina.

Montgomery County.

Filed for registration at 9 o'clock A.M. July 1,1942, and recorded and verified July 1,
1942. Recorded in Deed Book A-11, Page 443.

A /I. Mcuiedd.

Register of Deeds
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THE ESTATE OF THOMAS CUTHBERTSON
of Burke County, NC

State of North Carolina {
Burke County }

Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions
October Term 1828

To the Worshipfull the Justices of the County court of Burke. Your petitioner Patsy
Culberson humbly complaining sheweth to your Worships that her late husband Thomas
Culhberson died about the 18*^ of May last without having any last will or testament or making
for your petitioner any provision whatsoever. That he left a considerable personal Estate; out of
which she prays your worships to make her, a years allowance for the support of herself and
family and she as in duty bound will ever pray.

[illegible name] Attorney

Committee

John Gibby
William Fulwood (Sen)
and William Rust (J.P.)

State of North Carolina {
Burke County }

Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions
April Term 1830

Ordered and adjudged by Court that William Rust as a Justice of the Peace, Jesse Hyatt,
Littlebury Bumet and William Connelly (Big Bill) as Free holders be commissioners to lay off
and allot to Patsy Cuthbertson, widow the petitioner, one years provision for herself and her
family out of the crop stock and provision on hand of Thomas Cuthbertson, deed. If there should
be a sufficency and if not that they proceed to assess the value of the deficiency and report
thereof to next Court.

TEST J. Ervin, Clerk

State of NC Burke County November the 29 day of 1828. The undemamed are they who
purchased property at the late dwelling house of Thos. Cuthbertons deceased.

Martha Cuthbertsons to one bed and flimature $.6

Dito to Dito 00.50

Dito to Dito 0. 50

Dito to Dito .50

Dito to one chest 1.00
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THOMAS CUTHBERTSON'S ESTATE

Dito to 2 Barrels . 12

Dito to one sifter .06 1/4

Dito to 2 wheels and one reel .25

Dito to dogs irons and 1 pot rack .25

Dito to 5 chairs .25

Martha Gurley to one goose and tailors press .62 '/2

Martha Cuthbertson to one oven .25

Dito to one cupboard and
fumature

2.00

Dito to one desk and bookcase 15.00

Dito to 5 books .06 1/4

Dito to 2 pistols 3.31 1/4

Dito to 3 pots .25

Dito to one table .25

Dito to one beehive .25

William Stolcup to one augur and one axe .50

Martha Cuthbertson to one saw 1.00

William Cuthbertson Sr. to one sword 3.25

Martha Cuthbertson to one gun 14.00

Dito to one loom 1.00

Dito to one cutting knife and box 1.00

Dito to some leather .51

Joshua Rust to one broadaxe 1.06 1/4

Martha Cuthbertson to one axe .49

Joseph Rust to 2 planes 1.12
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THOMAS CUTHBERTSON'S ESTATE

Martha Cuthbertson to 10 ducks $.12

Dito to 12 Geese 3.81

Dito to one Chisel .51

Dito to one colt 3.50

David Chandler to one Bull 1.98

Martha Cuthbertson to one heifer 4.00

Dito to one cow 4.11

Dito to one heifer 2.26

William Cuthbertson, Sr. to one fro .27

Martha Cuthbertson to a quantity of plank 5.37 'A

Dito to one horse 41.55

William Cuthbertson to one calf 1.13

William Cuthbertson to one hide 2.01

Martha Cuthbertson to one flaxbreak .26

Amount of the whole $123.92 Vi

$400 in Notes of Hand

Wm Cuthbertson

David Cuthbertson Administrators

Sworn to in open Court January Session 1829.
Test J. Ervin, Clerk

It is interesting to note that few, if any, of Thomas' children purchased anything at his estate
sale. It seemed to be mostly the widow, Martha or Patsy.

Thomas Cuthbertson was the oldest child of William and Rachel Monteith Cuthbertson.

William was a Revolutionary War soldier.

Descendants of Thomas Cuthbertson
Generation No. /

1. Thomas^ Cuthbertson (Wiluam^) was bom 1776 in County Tyrone, Ireland, and died 18 May 1829 in
(Burke) NC. He married Martha. She was born 1790, and died 1875.

More About Thomas Cuthbertson:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery near Lake James
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Children of Thomas Cuthbertson and Martha are;

i. DAVID'CUTHBERTSON, b. 1815.
2. ii. THOMAS PH AG AN CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Nov 1816; d. 18 Nov 1886.
3. ill. JOSEPH MCKINLEY CUTHBERTSON, b. 13 Sep 1818; d. 23 Jul 1874.
4. iv. MARTHAL. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1827.

Generation No. 2

2. Thomas Phagan^ Cuthbertson (Thoma^, William^) was bom 22 Nov 1816, and died IS Nov 1886. He
married Sarah A. FiNLEY. She was bom 22 May 1818, and died 13 Nov 1893.

More About Thomas Phagan Cuthbertson:

Burial: Old Nebo Methodist Church Cemetery

More About Sarah A. Finley:

Burial: Old Nebo Methodist Church Cemetery

Children of Thomas Cuthbertson and Sarah Finley are:

i. MARY JANE^ CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Aug 1842; d. 09 Got 1887.
ii. WILLIAM A. CUTHBERTSON, b. 13 Apr 1845; d. 12 Sep 1902; m. S. R. GARDNER, 27 Jan 1887.

iii. JAMES HAMILTON CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Nov 1844; d. 14 May 1911; m. MELISSA ADALINE DUNCAN, 04
Mar 1880.

iv. THOMAS CLINGMAN CUTHBERTSON, b. 20 Sep 1853; d. 10 Apr 1942; m. LETTIE A. MORRISON.
V. SARAH P. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1859.

3. JOSEPH McKinley^ Cuthbertson (Thoma^, William^) was bom 13 Sep 1818, and died 23 Jul 1874. He
married Mary Carpenter 30 Oct 1845. She was bom 15 Feb 1826, and died 1900.

More About JOSEPH McKinley Cuthbertson:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

More About Mary Carpenter:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

Children of Joseph Cuthbertson and Mary Carpenter are:
i. THOMAS M.* CUTHBERTSON, b. 21 Sep 1848; m. RACHEL BURLESON, 22 Feb 1871; b. 1847.
ii. LAURA CUTHBERTSON, b. 02 Jan 1849; m. JULIUS S. CLARK, 15 Dec 1871.
iii. RACHEL MATILDA CUTHBERTSON, b. 20 Aug 1850; m. ISAAC JOHNSON, 15 May 1867.
iv. ELIZABETH CUTHBERTSON, b. 27 Aug 1855; d. 18 Aug 1876.
V. WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON, b. 24 Dec 1856; d. 24 Jun 1923; m. NEOMA BARRIER, 09 Mar 1875.
vi. SARAH CUTHBERTSON, b. 1858.
vii. MARGARET CUTHBERTSON, b. 03 Nov 1862.
viii. JOSEPH LEANDER CUTHBERTSON, b. 16 Mar 1865; d. 18 Jan 1939; m. SARAH JANE ALDRIDGE; b. 30 May

1866; d. 08 Oct 1950.

More About JOSEPH LEANDER CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

More About SARAH JANE ALDRIDGE:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

ix. MARY MARTHA CUTHBERTSON, b. 09 Apr 1869; d. 06 Feb 1964; m. JOHN W. VANCE; b. 1865; d. 1925
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CUTHBERTSON FAMILY INFORMA TION

More About MARY MARTHA CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemeteiy,in Crossnore, NO

More About JOHN W. VANCE:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

8. Martha L.'' Cuthbertson (Thomas^, William^ Rev. John^) was bom 1827. She married Samuel
ENGLfSH. He was bom 1823.

Children of Martha Cuthbertson and Samuel English are:

i. MARTHA E.s ENGLISH, b. 1852.
ii. OLIVER M. ENGLISH, b. 1854.

iii. SARAH A. ENGLISH, b. 1856.

iv. PRESTON B. ENGLISH, b. 1858.
V. JOHN M. ENGLISH, b. 1860.
vi. JANE E. ENGLISH, b. 1862.

vii. HANNAH ENGLISH, b. 1864.

viii. MARY L. ENGLISH, b. 1866.

ix. SAMUEL L. ENGLISH, b. 1869.

As mention already, Thomas Cuthbertson was the son of William and Rachel Monteith
Cuthbertson. William served in the Revolutionary War. Both he and Rachel received pensions.

Information about his family follows.

Descendants of William Cuthbertson

Generation No. 1

1. William^ Cuthbertson (Rev. John^) was bom 11 Mar 1739/40 in County Tyrone, Ireland, and died 07 Apr
1838 in (Burke) NC. He married RACHEL MONTEITH in Ireland. She was born 1755 in County Tyrone, Ireland,
and died 19 Jan 1844 in (Burke) NC.

More About WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery near Lake James

More About RACHEL MONTEITH:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery near Lake James

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
genealogical society

Children of William Cuthbertson and Rachel Monteith are:

2.

3.

4.

5.

THOMAS^ CUTHBERTSON, b. 1776, County Tyrone, Ireland; d. 18 May 1829, (Burke) NC.
SARAH CUTHBERTSON, b. 1777, PA.

DAVID CALHOUN CUTHBERTSON, b. 15 Jan 1789, (Burke) NC; d. 14 Aug 1873, (Blount) TN.
WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON, b. 1785; d. 13 Jul 1855.
NATHANIEL N. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1790; m. RACHEL ALEXANDER.

W. N. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1798; d. 03 Oct 1869

ORANGE COUNTY CAUFOWIIA
GENLALOGiCAL bOClETY
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CUTHBERTSON FAMILY INFORMATION

Generation No. 2

2. Thomas^ Cuthbertson (William'^, Rev. John^) was bom 1776 in County Tyrone, Ireland, and died 18 May
1829 in (Burke) NC. He married Martha. She was bom 1790, and died 1875.

More About Thomas Cuthbertson:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery near Lake James

Children of Thomas Cuthbertson and Martha are:
i. DAV|[>» CUTHBERTSON, b. 1815.

6. ii. THOMAS PH AG AN CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Nov 18! 6; d. 18 Nov 1886.
7. iii. JOSEPH MCKINLEY CUTHBERTSON, b. 13 Sep 1818; d. 23 Jull 874.
8. iv. MARTHA L. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1827.

3. Sarah' Cuthbertson (Wiluam\ Rev. John^) was bom 1777 in PA. She married Benjamin Wise 29 Jul
1794 in (Mecklenburg) NC. He was bom 1772.

Children of Sarah Cuthbertson and Benjamin Wise are:
i. JOSIAH G." wise, b. 1800; m. SARAH.

9. ii. WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON WISE, b. 1808; d. 1892.

4. David Calhoun' Cuthbertson (William^, Rev. John^) was bom 15 Jan 1789 in (Burke) NC, and died 14
Aug 1873 in (Blount) TN. He married Martha BROOKS 22 Apr 1811 in (Burke) NC. She was bom 06 Apr
1794 in SC, and died 11 Apr 1885.

More About David Calhoun Cuthbertson:

Burial: Calderwood Cem. (Blount) TN

Children of David Cuthbertson and Martha Brooks are:
i. JASON W." cuthbertson, b. 20 May 1812, (Burke) NC; d. 07 Dec 1897, (Blount) TN; m. (1) MARY

ROWAN, 10 Feb 1840, (Blount) TN; m. (2) MARY FINLEY, 15 Oct 1853; b. 15 Apr 1821; d. 05 Apr 1898.

More About JASON W. CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Calderwood Cem. (Blount) TN

More About MARY FINLEY:

Burial: Calderwood Cem. (Blount) TN

ii. THOMAS H. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1814; d. Aft. 1865.
10. iii. NATHANIEL CALHOUN CUTHBERTSON, b. 1819; d. 1920, Colleen Chapelle, Reno, Nevada.
11. iv. RACHEL ANN CUTHBERTSON, b. 18 Nov 1822, (Burke) NC; d. 23 Dec 1909, Maryville, TN.

V. MARTHA JEAN CUTHBERTSON, b. Apr 1825.
vi. MARYCUTHBERTSON, b. 1827.

vii. DAVID G. CUTHBERTSON, b. 05 Jun 1828.
vili. SARAH E. CUTHBERTSON, b. 18 Feb 1831.

5. William^ GuTBBERTkdN (TF/ll/zIA/^ rev. John^) was bora 1785, and died 13 Jul 1855. He married Sarah
Jane. She was bom 1796.

Children of William Cuthbertson and Sarah Jane are:

i. WILLIAMS-^CUTHBERTSON, b. 1826.
ii. SARAHJANECUTHBERTSON, b. 1828.

iii. SAMUEL T. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1829.

iv. DAVID WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON, b. 1834; d. 1865.
V. NATHANIEL W. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1835.

vi. JOHNO. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1838.
vii. MARTHAM.CUTHBERTSON,b. 1840; d. 1912c
viii. THOMASCUTHBERTSON, b. 1843.
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CUTHBERTSON FAMIL YINFORMA TION
Generation No. 3

6. Thomas Phaoan'* Cuthbertson (Thomas^, William^, Rev. John^) was bom 22 Nov 1816, and died 18 Nov
1886. He married Sarah A. Finley. She was bom 22,May 1818, and died 13 Nov 1893.

More About THOMAS PHAGAN CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Old Nebo Methodist Church Cemetery

More About SARAH A. FlNLEY:

Burial: Old Nebo Methodist Church Cemetery

Children of THOMAS CUTHBERTSON and SARAH FiNLEY are:
1. MARY JANE® CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Aug 1842; d. 09 Got 1887.
ii. WILLIAM A. CUTHBERTSON, b. 13 Apr 1845; d. 12 Sep 1902; m. S. R. GARDNER, 27 Jan 1887.
ill. JAMES HAMILTON CUTHBERTSON, b. 22 Nov 1844; d. 14 May 1911; m. MELISSA ADALINE DUNCAN, 04

Mar 1880.

iv. THOMAS CLINGMAN CUTHBERTSON, b. 20 Sep 1853; d. 10 Apr 1942; m. LETTIE A. MORRISON.
V. SARAH P. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1859.

7. JOSEPH McKinley" CUTHBERTSON (THOMAS^, Wiluam\ Rev. John^) was bom 13 Sep 1818, and died 23 Jul
1874. He married Mary Carpenter 30 Oct 1845. She was bom 15 Feb 1826, and died 1900.

More About JOSEPH MCKlNLEY CUTHBERTSON:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

More About Mary Carpenter:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery in Crossnore, NC

Children of JOSEPH CUTHBERTSON and Mary Carpenter are:
THOMAS M.s CUTHBERTSON, b. 21 Sep 1848; m. RACHEL BURLESON, 22 Feb 1871; b. 1847.
LAURA CUTHBERTSON, b. 02 Jan 1849; m. JULIUS S. CLARK, 15 Decl871.
RACHEL MATILDA CUTHBERTSON, b. 20 Aug 1850; m. ISAAC JOHNSON, 15 May 1867.
ELIZABETH CUTHBERTSON, b. 27 Aug 1855; d. 18 Aug 1876.
WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON, b. 24 Dec 1856; d. 24 Jun 1923; m. NEOMA BARRIER, 09 Mar 1875.
SARAH CUTHBERTSON, b. 1858.
MARGARET CUTHBERTSON, b. 03 Nov 1862.
JOSEPH LEANDER CUTHBERTSON, b. 16 Mar 1865; d. 18 Jan 1939; m. SARAH JANE ALDRIDGE;
May 1866; d. 08 Oct 1950.

I.

ii.

iii.

iv.

V.

vi.

vii.

viii. b.30

9. William Cuthbertson'' Wise (Sarah^ Cuthbertson, William^ Rev. John^) was bom 1808, and died 1892.
He married CATHERINE Chandler 26 Jan 1883. She was bom 1810.

More About WILLIAM CUTHBERTSON WISE:

Burial: Cuthbertson Cemetery at Lake James

Children of WILLIAM WISE and CATHERINE CHANDLER are:
i. JAMES® WISE, b. 1837.

ii. MARGARET WISE, b. 1838; m. D. E. BROWNING.

Hi. SARAH WISE, b. 1840.

iv. JOSIAH JASPER WISE, b. 18 Jul 1842; d. 19 Jan 1928; m. SAFRONA WISEMAN; b. 14 Sep 1842; d. 10 Oct
1935.

More About JOSIAH JASPER WISE:

Burial: Oak Grove Bap Ch Cemetery, near Lake James
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CUTHBERTSON FAMILY INFORMATION

V. MARTHA WISE, b. 1845.
vi. MARY WISE, b. 1848.

vii. RACHEL WISE, b. 1850.

viii. JOHN TAYLOR WISE, b. 18 Oct 1853; d. 07 Jun 1925; m. NANCY REBECCA JANES; b. 09 May 1859; d. 22
Augl897.

More About JOHN TAYLOR WISE;

Burial: Oak Grove Bap Ch Cemetery, near Lake James

ix. WILLIAM N. WISE, b. 23 Dec 1855.

10. Nathaniel Calhoun^ Cuthbertson (David Calhoun\ Wiluam\ Rev. John^) was bom 1819, and died
1920 in Colleen Chapelle, Reno, Nevada, He married Mary Louisa Wilson Abt. 1838 in (Clay) NC, daughter
of Jesse Wilson. She was bom 1819 in NC.

Children of Nathaniel Cuthbertson and Mary Wilson are:
1. MARTHA L.5 CUTHBERTSON, b. 1839, NC.
ii. NAOMI E. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1841, NC.

12. ill. NATHANIEL WILSON CUTHBERTSON. b. Mar 1843, NC; d. Aft. 1930, (Garfield) OK.

Iv. NANCY C. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1844, NC; m. DAVID A. MOURY.
V. SEPHINE CUTHBERTSON, b. 1846, NC; m. VAN BUREN BRADSHAW.
vi. MARY E. CUTHBERTSON, b. May 1848, GA.
vii. ALETHIA J. CUTHBERTSON, b. 1850; m. — HONEYCUTT.

13. viii. DAVID FILLMORE CUTHBERTSON, b. 28 Apr 1851; d. 29 Dec 1929.
ix. ELMYRIA CUTHBERTSON, m. ~ GARRISH.

X. DESMONIA CUTHBERTSON, b. Aft. 1852.
xi. DORCAS CUTHBERTSON, b. Aft, 1852.

11. Rachel Ann'' Cuthbertson (David Calhoun^, William^ Rev. John^) was bom 18 Nov 1822 in (Burke)
NC, and died 23 Dec 1909 in Maryville, TN. She married Nicholas Powers Leakey Abt. 1841, son of Hiram
Lakey and Nancy Duncan. He was bom Aug 1816 in (Burke) NC, and died 1914 in 'in the mountains'.

More About Rachel Ann Cuthbertson:

Burial: Happy Top Cem. (Monroe) TN

Children of RACHEL Cuthbertson and Nicholas Leakey are:

14. i. MARY JANE^ LAKEY, b. 07 Mar 1843; d. 27 Oct 1924, Chimney Rock (Rutherford) NC.
15. ii. MARTHA MATILDA LAKEY, b. Feb 1845, (McDowel) I NC.

iii. HENRY LAKEY, b. 1847.

iv. ADELAIDE A. LAKEY, b. 1849; d. 03 Mar 1923, (McDowel) I NC; m. LAFAYETTE SHOOK.
16. V. LABINDAT. LAKEY, b. 02 Nov 1850, (McDowell) NC;d. 17 Apr 1928.

vi. CHORA LAKEY, b. 1852; d. May 1870, (McDowel) 1 NC.
vii. WEIGHTSTILL AVERY LAKEY, b. 1854, (McDowel) I NC; d. 1925; m. SUSAN LOURY, 04 Mar 1884,

McDowell Co., NC.

More About WEIGHTSTILL AVERY LAKEY:

Burial: Aveiy Co., NC

17. viii. JAMES DURANT LEAKEY, b. 07 Aug 1856; d. 25 Dec 1940, (McDowel) 1 NC.
18. ix. NICHOLAS WITCHER LAKEY, b. 02 Nov 1860, (McDowell) NC; d. 03 Oct 1949, TN.

X. ROBERT G. LAKEY, b. 1859; m. LOUISA GRAY, 24 Dec 1880, Rutherford Co., NC; b. 1860.
xi. WHITFIELD G. LAKEY, b. 1865.
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14. Mary Jane^ Lakey (Rachel Ann^ Cuthbertson, David Calhoun^ William^, Rev. John^) was bom 07
Mar 1843, and died 27 Oct 1924 in Chimney Rock (Rutherford) NC. She married (1) John Wagner Abt. 1858.
He died 1863 in in Civil War. She married (2) Eluah Hall Abt. 1868, son of John Hall and Olivia
WlLKERSON. He was bom 09 Apr 1827 in (Burke) NC, and died 11 Oct 1891 in (McDowel) 1 NC.

Children of Mary Lakey and JOHN WAGNER are:

i. FRANKS WAGNER, b. Abt. I860.

ii. DAVIS WAGNER, b. Abt. 1863.

Children of Mary Lakey and Elijah Hall are:

ill. MARY SELINA6 HALL, b. 03 Oct 1869; d. 21 Feb 1931; m. ZEBULON VANCE HUDGINS: b. 12 Mar 1862; d.
07 Jan 1930.

iv. N. BULO "JACK" HALL, b. 1870; d. Colorado; m. DOSHA EARLY, 24 Oct 1897, McDowell Co., NC.
V. TOBIAS C. HALL, b. 15 Jun 1870; d. Colorado; m. FANNIE GILLIAM, 04 Oct 1893; b. 07 Aug 1876; d. 05 Jan

1955, Colorado.
IDA BELLE "SIS" HALL, b. 09 Apr 1877, (McDowell) NC; d. 27 Mar 1942, Asheville (Buncombe), NC; m.
LEANDER PASCO HUDGINS, 25 Oct 1897; b. 05 Jun 1876, (McDowell) NC; d. 14 Apr 1949, (Buncombe)
NC.

ADA M. HALL, b. 01 Nov 1878; d. 27 Nov 1945, (McDowel) I NC; m. JAMES C. PARKER, 02 Jan 1896; b.
12 Aug 1877; d. 19 Mar 1959, (McDowel) 1 NC.

VI.

VII.

viii. REBECCA HALL, b. BeL 1879 - 1882.
ix. DAN W. HALL, b. 26 May 1882.

.  X. JAMES ALEXANDER HALL, b. 15 Jun 1884, (McDowel) NC; d. 31 Jan 1967, Broad River (Buncombe) NC;
V m. MCCARTHA MAYBELLE DALTON, 25 Jun 1905, McDowell Co., NC; b. 01 Sep 1886, (Rutherford) NC;

13 May 1979, Valley Clinic, Bat Cave (Henderson) NC.

A NEWSPAPER ARTICLE

from the collection of VIRGINIA GREENE DEPRIEST
THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER 17 MARCH 19??

Originally published in Charleston, SC on 4 July 1823

Dear Mrs. Caldwell:

"Knowing your taste for historical things, and remembering how popular the One Minute
page is, I am always on the lookout for something interesting to contribute, and on my recent
visit to the dear old 'City by the Sea' I cam across the enclosed articles which will be read with
deep interest I feel sure, and will give others an opportunity to secure a copy.

"Yours Sincerely, C. S. P. Charlotte, March 17

The Lord's Prayer
The following beautiful composition was captured during the War Between the States, in

Charleston, SC, by a brother of Mrs. S. B. Helmer, of Kendalville, Ind. It is printed on very
heavy satin, and is quite a literary curiosity.

Note: Read this prayer straight across from one side to the other.
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Thou, to the mercy seat our souls do gather,

to do our duty unto Thee OU4^ J^otheTj
To whom all praise, all honor, should be

given, for Thou are the Great God .. Who cJurt wv heo^e^^X/j
Thou, by thy wisdom, ruFst the world's

whole frame forever, therefore HcMowed/he^thy name-.
Let never more delays divide us from

thy glorious grace, but let Thy come/.
And let our promptness to obey, be even

the very same (Dw&d^vthy ft t/fv h&aA/oyu.
Then for our souls, O Lord, we also pray.

Thou would'st be pleased to LtSfthX^i'doyj
The food of life, wherewith our souls are

fed, sufficient raiment, and Ou^ doUy hreod/.
With every needful thing do thou relieve.

And of Thy mercy, pity A vid/ fof^Wey
All our misdeeds for Him, Thou didst

please to make an offering for Oua^
And for as much as we believe that Thou

will pardon us AkVje^ fbrg^e^
Let that love teach wherewith Thou dost

acquaint us to pardon all Thoi^ who'tye4tpCi4'i(' U^.
And though, sometimes Thoud find'st we

have forgot this love to Thee, yet help .. A vuT/ l^od/ U4i' v\ot
Through soul or body's want to despera

tion, nor let earth's gain drive us.... Iy\tot&4rtf>tCitXoy\/
Let not the soul of any true believer fall

in the time of trial But" deUAf&r'
Yea, save them from the malice of the

devil and both in life and death, keep... XXyfrom/e^/d/y
Thus pray we Lord, for that of Thee, from

Whom this may be had J-OY thCno tho htY\^<Tovn/
This world is Thy work, its wondrous

story to Thee belongs ThopoweY cn^id/tho gLory
And all Thy wond'rous works have ended

never, but will remain forever and .... porever.
Thus we poor creatures would confess

again and thus say, eternally, Amen . .. jAtnetv.

Charleston, SC July 4, 1823.

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
genealogical society
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INTRODUCTION

The Refonned Presbyterian Church came to America because of persecution in Ireland Some
went to Scotland, which in turn became the center of their movement

In 1706, Reverend John Mc Millan began to minister to these "reformers" or "covenanters". They
were called Covenanters because of their allegience to two religious documents, called "Covenants"
written in 1619 and 1643.

The Refonned Presbyterians formed a "society" in Paxtang, Paxton Township, Dauphin County,
Pennsylvania in 1721 with two sons of John Brown, of Preisthill, as elders. A society was a body of
believers.

Later, in 1732, another "society" was began in Middle Octarara, Bart Township, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania by the Reverend Alexander Craighead.

The Reverend John Cuthbertson (1718-1799) was bom in Scotland where he was ordained to
preach the Gospel in 1746 or 1747. He was a student of the aforementioned Reverend John Mc Millaa

In 1749 or 1750, he began his preaching ministry, ministering to the churches in Scotland. Later
he would be sent to the societies in America, landing at New Castle, Delaware on August 5,1751 with
his sister Waddie and brother in law, Archibald Bournes.

Beginmng almost from the time he landed, he began ministering to the people. Beginning in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania he began an imdaunted ministry.

According to his own record he preached 2452 days, baptized 1806 children, married 240
couples and walked or rode 69,255 miles or approximately three times around the world.

THis book contains the genealogical excerpts of his diary. Every name listed in the diaiy is listed
in this book. This book is listed alphabetically and numerically. Each listing is the son, daughter or
marital partner as listed in the diaiy of Reverend John Cuthbertson.

When at all possible, I've included important geographical or possible genealogical notes as
indicated by the () marks based upon descriptions or notes written in the diaiy.

It is tough to best narrow down geographical landmarks. Churches, mountains, rivers, streams,
and the houses of people of influence where, in those days used as geographical landmarks.



Alphabetical list of the Parishisioners of John Cuthbertson
(H- indicates their home, if location is different than their church. RE- means Ruling Elder,the date that
follows indicates when they were elected to that office. The latter date indicates when they show up on
church rolls.

B- Baptism; M- Married; ?- doubthil

William ACRES

M- Elizabeth BUCHANAN

December 24,1754
Agnes- B- June 3,1781

William ALEXANDER

Robert- B- December 3,1786
bom July 19,1775

James- B- December 3,1786
bom December 22,1784

Agnes- B- December 3,1786
bom August 12,1786

William ALLEN- H- Lancaster Co., PA.
James ANDERSON- Lower Chanceford,

York Co., PA.
Martha- B- November 9,1752
Alexander- B- December 7,1755
Jean- B- December 21,1757
Mary- B-August 31,1761
Esther-B-May 24,1764
Rebecca- B- November 11,1765
Elizabeth- B- August 24,1767
Silas-B-March 26,1769

John ANDREWS

John- B- November 16,1765
William-B-August 15,1773

John ANDERSON

John- B-November 17,1765
William-B-August 15,1773

Joseph ANDERSON
Katherine-B-June 1,1777

Thomas ANDERSON

Jean- B-September 1,1751
Ann-B-March 12,1752
Agnes- B- May 21,1757

James ANDREW

Ann- B-June 2,1771
John ANDREW

M- Jean COOPER- May 1,1770
Robert- B- June 23,1771
Agnes- B- June 1,1777

Arthur- B- May 16,1779
Francis ANDREWS

James- B- March 16,1778
Elizabeth- B- January 23,1780

Robert ANDREWS- H- Pequea, Lancaster
Co., PA.
Mary- B- February 22,1753

Sarah- B- September 7,1754
Humphrey- B- May 28,1755
Agnes- B- April 27,1760

Widow ANDREWS

John ARCHIBALD

Joseph- B- October 12,1760
Abigaik- B- August 12,1764
Jean- B- May 4,1766

Thomas ARMSTRONG

M- Jean MC CREA- March 27,1770
Eliza-B-April 29,1772

Eliza AYRES

Elizabeth- B- December 25,1776
Elizabeth AYRES- Lower Chanceford,

Yorj Co., PA.
James- B- February 7,1756
Margaret- B- October 10,1758
William- B- march 7,17M

James AYRES

N- Eleanor DAVIDSON-

September 7,1781
John- B- October 17,1784; bom
September 28,1784

Margaret AYRES
Alexander- B- September 24,1769
William AYRES

B

William BALLANTINE

M- Susanna MARLIN- April 3,1781
Alexander B ALDERIDGE

William-B-March 14,1762

Agnes BARBER- B- April 7,1760
Susan- B- June 10,1759
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Robert- B- June 10,1759
Samuel- B- October 10,1759

William BARCLAY

M- Mary RAMSEY- April 23,1765
James- B- March 20,1771

James BELL- RE-1751- Jurikin's Tent,
Cumberland Co., PA.

Joseph BELL- Pequea- Lancaster Co- 1744
Robert BELL (possible son of Samuel)

M- Maijory STEWART- June 8,1767
M- Sally SWAN- February 5,1770

Samuel BELL

HughBELS
Mono- B- November 19,1786;
bom June 11th

Widow BERRYHILL

Martha- B- August 29,1757
Sarah- B- November 13,1757

Samuel BIGGERS (possible son of William)
M- Abigail BIGGERS- October 29,1764

William BIGGERS

Hugh BLACK
Jeremiah- B- Februaiy 12,1761
Eleanor-B- September 19,1762

James BLACK

Hugh- B- November 7,1786;
bom March 31,1775

Thomas BLACK

Mary- B- June 16,1761
Thomas- B- May 2,1762
Maiy- B- August 3,1764
John- B- August 1,1770

James BLACKBURN- Rock Creek,
Adams Co., PA.
M- Ann LOGAN- November 26,1751
John- B- July 16,1752
William-B-July 16,1752

John BLAIR

Robert- B- May 16,1766
Willliam-B-May 16,1766

Thomas BLAIR

Joseph- B- February 12,1760
James BLAKELY

Katherine- B- April 9,1755
Jean- B- November 16,1757
Agnes- B- September 28,1766
Edward- B- August 28,1768
Margaret- B- March 29,1770

John BLAKELY

James- B- April 9,1755
Mary-B-May 6,1759
Will-B-June 25,1760
Rachel-B-March 14,1765
Benjamin-B-June 14,1767

Thomas BLOCK

Richard- B- May 3,1767
Charles BOAL- H- Washington Co., PA.-
1779

Thomas- B- September 23,1779
Elizabeth- B- September 23,1779

John BOGS

George- B- May 5,1752
Thomas- B- September 23,1779

Matthew BOGS

M-Maiy MC KNIGHT- April 2,
1770

Charles BOIL

Martha- B- August 23,1773
Robert BOIL

James- B- September 18,1772
Robert BONNER- Junkin's Tent-

Cumberland Co., PA.
Thomas- B- April 22,1753
John-B-April 27,1756

Archibald BOURNES- Rock Creek, Adams
Co., PA.

Charles BOYLE

M- Eliza TORBir- May 14,1771
JohnBLAKESLEY?

M- Mary BOYD- April 18,1763
JohnBRANAN

M- Mary WALKER- June 25,1765
Andrew BRANWOOD- RE-1764- Rock

Crrek, Adams Co., PA.
M- Sarah GIBSON- April 1,1758
Sarah- B- April 4,1762
Jean- B- October 21,1764
Elizabeth- B- September 9,1770
James-B-April 12,1772

William BREADEN

Maiy- March 1,1769
James BREADY

M- Eliza GIRWIN- January 31,1760
David- B- March 4,1761
James- B- August 16,1767

William BREADY
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Jean- B-December 8,1762
John BRIGS

Eliza-B-July 22,1786;
bom June 27,1786

Widow BRINGHAM

Horace BRETON

Maude- B- November 10,1751
Matthew BRISON

Hanna- B- April 25,1762
James BRODEN

Thomas- B- October 31,1762
William -B- October 31,1762

James BRODY

John- B- February 17,1765
Eliza-B-May 7,1769

David BROOKS

Joseph- B- March 31,1789
JohnBROOMFIELD

Daniel- B- May 21,1757
Robert- B- June 25,1760

Joseph BROOMFIELD- Rock Creek,
Adams Co., PA.
James- B- September 1,1751

Joseph BROSHER
M- Maiy MC KNIGHT- May 2,1762

Norton BROTON

Samuel-B-April 18,1756
Alexander BROWN- Paxtang- Dauphin

Co., PA.
Agnes- B- November 6,1751
John-B-March 12,1753
Maiy- B- July 18,1755
Heniy- B- Februaiy 5,1764
unamed son killed- August 7,1775

Benjamin BROWN- RE-1771- Paxtang,
Dauphin Co., PA.
M- Maiy MTTCHEL- October 22,
1753

Eliza- B- September 1,1754
John- B- Januaiy 21,1759
Elizabeth- B- M^y 24,1761
David- B- November 23,1763
William- B- October 26,1765
Hannah- B- October 9,1768
Thomas- B- August 14,1771

I  M- Agnew RITCHIE- March 9,1773
James BROWN- Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.

Hannah- B- September 22,1751

John-B-March 10,1758
James- B- May 14,1761
Alexander- B- Februaiy 12,1764

James BROWN Jr.

John BROWN

M- Mary GILLILAND- Junel8,1771
M- Mary DIXON- March 23,1778
adopted son John REID- B- April 9,
17871 bom December 3,1778

Mary BROWN
Martha- B- September 24,1769

Matthew BROWN (possible son of James)
Maiy- B- Februaiy 15,1753
Thomas- B- February 15,1755
M- Eleanor MC CORMICK- Januaiy
.27,1761
Matthew- B- September 5,1762
Sarah-B-April 12,1768
Thomas-B-May 10,1772

Widow BROWN
William BROWN- H- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,

PA.; RE-1774 Philadelphia, PA.;
York Co., PA.- 1766; Paxtang,
Dauphin Co., PA.; RE-1771
Maiy- B- Februaiy 9,1754

John BROWNLEE- Pequea, Lancaster Co.,
PA.; Muddy Run, Lancaster Co., PA.
Helen- B- December 18,1751
John- B- December 18,1751
Mary- B- December 18,1751
Charles- B- Deccember 18,1751
James BROWNLIE

M- Maiy STEWART- Januaiy 1,1751
M- Jean KERR- May 2,1758
M- Elizabeth RANKJN- March 22,1768
James- B- September 20,1770
Hugh-B-August 13,1772

Joseph BROWNLIE- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.

JohnBRYSON

Mary- B- Februaiy 21,1782
Robert BRYSON

James- B- May 1,1757
William- B- May 18,1761
Jean- B- February 5,1764
Samuel- B- August 18,1766
William- B- August 18,1766

(3)nnA!\?or r/\! IFORNh-
'  iOCIETY



George Buchanan- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
Jean PATTERSON- February 30,1753
John- B- May 19,1754
Mary- B- June 2,1757
William-B-May 1,1759
Elizabeth- B- November 14,1762
George- B- June 22,1766

Gilbert BUCHANAN

M- Sarah, daughter of John Walker
January 21,1773
Walter- B- October 30,1774
Issac- B- February 21,1781
Mary- B- March 26,1783

John BUCHANAN- H- 20 miles from Muddy
Run, lancaster Co.; Lower Chance-
ford, York Co., PA.
George- B- March 15,1752

Richard BURNS

Matilda- B- March 25,1759
Mary-B-March 24,1763
Thomas-March 10,1765

JohnCALDWELL

S- John Murray- B- May 28,1782
Joseph CALDWELI^ H- Washington Co., PA.
Matthew CALDWELL

M- Margaret Reid- August 20,1772
William -B- August 22,1773

James CALHOUN

M- Sarah Taylor- May 13,1753
Matthew- B- September 1,1754
Mary- B- November 24,1765
James- B- October 25,1767
Isabel- B- March 6,1770

Matthew CALHOUN

Amelia- B- December 3,1786; bom
December 2,1784

Samuel CALHOUN- Big Spring, Cumber
land Co., PA.
James- B- September 23,1753
Samuel- B- July 31,1755
Janet- B- February 17,1760
Robert- B- April 23,1763
Sarah- B- September 21,1766

Mary- B- April 29,1768
Arm- August 3,1769
Isabel-B-May 10,1772
Ann-B-May 10,1772

Adam CALYHOUN- Junkin's Tent- Cumber

land Co., PA.
Jean- B- March 15,1752

James CALYHOUN

David- B- March 10,1758
Martha- B- March 16,1760
Agnes- B- January 31,1761

William CALYHOUN- Junkin's Tent-

Cumberland Co., PA.
Alexander CAMPBELL

David CARSON- Rocky Spring, Franklin Co.
PA.

M- Sarah WOODS- Octobe 9,1753
Mary-B-April 16,1756

William CARSON

Hugh- B- Jime 3,1782
William CARUTHERS

Mary- B- December 25,1764
Samuel- B- December 2,1767

JohnCASHMAN

James- B- April 14,1756
Eleanor- B- April 30,1761

Robert CASHMAN

Samuel CASKEY

M- Esther COULTER- May 9,1752
Samuel- B- May 27,1753
Nathaniel- B- November 26,1757
William- B- March 27,1754
James- B- June 8,1766
Elizabeth-B-July 10,1768
Esther- B- November 3,1771
M- Eleanor (possible daughter of
John) MOORE

John CHAMBERS- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,
PA.

Elisha- B- August 31,1755
Isabel-B-May 24,1767

George CLARK- Green Castle, Franklin
Co., PA.
Mary SINCLAIR- February 14,1772

Mary CLARK
Mary- B- December 29,1782

Robert CLARK

M- Jean GEBBY- March 28,1782
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Samuel CLARK- Cambridge, Chester Co.,
PA.

William- B- October 22,1769
John- B- October 2,1774

Thomas CLARK

Mr. CLAYTON

Mitchel CLYDE- Clydes Mills, Northumber
land Co., PA.

Nicholas CLYDE

Jean- B- October 27,1751
John COATES (bom in Scotland)

Sarah-B-October 10,1773
AdamCOCHRAN

M- Janet WOODS- May 21,1753
John COCHRAN- RE-1770

Mary-B-March 26,1753
John-B-April 20,1755

Joseph COCHRAN- near Mc Connelsburg,
Fulton Co., PA.
George- B- November 19,1751

Thomas COCHRAN- B- with M^garet, his wife,
August 31,1772
Janet- B- August 31,1772
Robert- B- August 31,1772

Samuel COLEMAN

Joseph- B- November 12,1751
Cornelius COLINS- RE-1767- Pequea-

Lancaster Co., PA.
Wife's name is Mary
Agnes- B- February 24,1754
John- B- June 13,1756
Esther-B-June 16,1758
James- B- May 21,1760
David- B- September 11,1768

Colonel COOK-H- Washington Co., PA.
1779

Ephraim COOPER
V/illiam COOPER- Conewago, PA.

John-B-May 17,1752
William- B-April 4,1758
Hanna- B- May 2,1759

MaiyCORAN
Jean- B- August 20,1769

Nathaniel CORNWELL

David-B-May 17,1766
David CORSON

Maiy- B- August 4,1754
Henry COULTER

Mary- B- April 21,1765
Agnes- B- January 2,1759

Hugh COULTER
Mary- B- April 21,1765
John- B- December 21,1767
Unamed son- B- April 15,1779
Nathaniel COULTER

M- Grazil LOUGHLIN- November 4,1757
Nathan- B- February 18,1759
William- B- February 8,1761
Ezekiel- B- April 18,1765
M- Mary STEWART- March 17,1767
Sarah- B- September 22,1768
Samuel- B- April 20,1769
Agnes- B- August 16,1774
Elijah- B- August 16,1774
Hugh- B- November 8,1775
Sarah- B- April 8,1777
M- Isabel DUNLAP- June 30,1778
Mary-B-April 15,1799
Esther- B- October 31,1779

Ephraim COWAN
Richard CRAIN

M- Jean ESPIE- September 23,1751
John CRAWFORD

M- Mary WILSON- November 21,1757
Esther-B-April 21,1760
John- B- June 9,1755
Thomas- B- April 24,1768

Joseph CRAWFORD
Esther- B- May 29,1766

John CRAWLEY

William-B-June 3,1782
JohnCROJOEN?

John- B- April 29,1759
James CROOKS

M- Mary CRUNKLETON-
March 14,1770
Alice-B-May 23,1771
Robert- B- August 18,1772

John CROOKS-H- Conewago, PA.
Unamed son- B- April 15,1759
Margaret- B- March 30,1766
John-B-March 27,1768
Mary-B-March 26,1770
Alice-B-August 13,1772

John CROOKS Jr.

James- B- November 13,1773
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Thomas CROOKS- Rocky Spring, Franklin
Co., FA.

Thomas CROSAN

Samuel- B- May 28,1755
Jean CROSS

Esther-B-March 14,1765

Thomas CROSS- Rocky Spring- Franklin Co.,
PA.-1782

Samuel- B- August 10,1760
Esther- B- September 15,1763
Thomas-B-March 31,1768

Robert CRUNKLETON

Elizabeth- B- April 30,1761
Sarah- B- April 30,1761

George CUMMINGS
M- Margaret (possible daughter of
Garvin)KILPATRICK
February 24,1763

Jonathon CUMMINGS
Jean-B-July 16,1752

Jonah CUMMINS

Mary- B- May 24,1752
Reverend John CUTHBERTSON

H- Middle Octarara, Lancaster Co.,
PA.

M- ?-.Februaiy 25,1756
Walter- bom 1/2 past 12:00 p.m.;
B-July 9,1769
sister- Helen died- May 22,1769

Nathan CUTTER

D

JohnDAUGHERTY

Andrew- B- July 31,1774
Margare- B- July 31,1774
Agnes- B- March 17,1776

Thomas DAUGHERTY

Eliza- B- August 4,1754
Margaret- B- August 4,1754
Jean- B- August 4,1754
Thomas- B- August 4,1754
M- Maiy ROBISON- July 28,1757
John- B- August 9,1769
Sarah- B- August 9,1769
James- B- August 9,1769
Eleanor- B- August 9,1769
Alexander- B- August 9,1769

Alexander- B- August 9,1769
Martha- B- August 9,1769
Robert- B- May 3,1772

Agnes DAVIDSON
Hugh- B- November 6,1777
Samuel- B- November 6,1777

James DAVIDSON
James- B- November 30,1756
Mary- B- June 17,1759
Rebecca- B- October 29,1761
William- B- march 24,1765
Joseph-B-May 29,1771

HughDAVIES
John- B- March 26,1775

JohnDERRY

John- B- July 17,1784; bom May 28th
James DILL

John DILL

Samuel DDCON- Lower Chanceford, York Co.,
PA.

David- B- November 4,1774
Reverend Alexander DOBINS
William DOINS?

Issac DOUGLAS

M- Mary SLOAN- March 15,1752
William DOUGLAS

John DRENNEN- H- Washington Co., PA.- 1779
Jean- B- October 24,1763
M- Jean MITCHEL- November 11,1764

George DUFFIELD
M- Eliza MC NAUGHTON- May 17,1769

James DUNBAR (possible brother of John)
Sarah- B- February 22,1753
James- B- July 13,1755

John DUNBAR (possible brother of James)
Robert- B- Noveember 17,1765
Thomas- B- December 24,1769
Alexander- B- September 9,1770
Margaret- B- September 9,1770
John- B- December 8,1771
James- B- December 15,1772
His burial noted- March 2,1782

James DUNCAN

Sarah- B- February 22,1753
James- B- July 13,1755

John DUNCAN- RE- Muddy Run, Lancaster
Co., PA.; H- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA. RE- 1754
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Jean-B-May 14,1758
Hanna- B- January 4,1759
M- Sally STEWART- April 10,1769
Agnes- B- November 29,1774
Jean- B- January 23,1780
Joseph- B- November 23,1783
John-B-April 16,1786;
December 3,1785

Joseph DUNCAN
John-B-May 19,1755
Isabel-B-April 4,1756

Robert DUNCAN- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
John- B- February 5,1755
Arm- June 12,1757

Widow DUNCAN

James DUNLAP

Joseph- B- September 4,1752
Rebecca DUNLAP alias WOODSON

Margaret- B- September 22,1778
John- B- September 22,1778
Lydia- B- September 22,1778

Robert DUNLAP

Martha- January 10,1753
Sarah DUNLAP- B- August 16,1774- adult
William DUNLAP- Middle Octarara,

Lancaster Co., PA.
William- B- March 26,1752
M- Margaret BROWN- Februaiy 4,
1779

John- B- March 28,1780
James- B- March 26,1781

John DUNLOP- H- Brandywine, Chester
Co., PA.

William-B-July 29,1753
Sarah-B-May 15,1763

1  Thomas- B- March 31,1771
David DUNWOODY (DUNWOODJE)- RE-

1754- Rock Creek, near Gettysburg,
Adams Co., PA.; York Co., PA.;
1764

Mary- B- September 1,1751
John-B-July 22,1753
David- B- August 10,1755
Sarah- B- April 19,1761
Hugh- B- Februaiy 19,1764
William- B- March 27,1768

Richard EASTON

M-Eliza BUCHANAN-

March 9,1779
Helen EDMUNSTON

William- B- November 12,1771
David- B- November 12,1771
Mary- B- November 12,1771
Henry- B- November 12,1771

George ESPIE
Joseph ESPY- Rocky Spring, Franklin Co., PA.

Joseph- B- April 27,1755
Alexander EWING- Lower Chanceford,

York Co., PA.-RE-1780
Helen- B- December 22,1768
Mary- B- January 13,1771 •
Martha-B-May 2,1773
James- B- April 2,1775
Rebecca-B-April 16,1777
Henry-B-April 22,1779
Thomas- B- July 24,1782
Maiy- B- June 6,1784; bom
December 20,1783
Alexander- B- October 11,1784; bom
September 6th

James EWING

Martha- B- December 13,1753
Samuel- B- January 29,1756
James- B- July 2,1758

John EWING

Joshua- B- June 10,1765
James- B- May 16,1769
Henry-B-May 14,1771
Samuel- B- March 15,1773
Henry- B- April 4,1779
William- B- Februaiy 27,1780

Joseph EWING
William- B- October 13,1751

Thomas EWING

William EWING

Eliza-B-March 27,1777
Mary- B- May 4,1778
James- B- September 5,1779
Margaret-B- September 16,1781
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George FANTY- H- Philadelphia ?, PA,
George- B- October 2,1771
William- B- March 14,1764

Gregory FARMER
Margaret- B- November 7,1786;
bom July 1,1785

Andrew FARRIS

Elizabeth- B- November 2,1763
Agnes FEGAN

D- Janet- B- November 8,1775
Robert FERFERSON

D-Isabel-B May 6,1759
James FERGESON

M- Mary Mc Cormick- March 10,1752
Hugh FERGUS

new son- B- November 14,1756
Samuel- B- June 3,1764

Thomas FERGUS

Thomas- B- October 13,1754
Andrew FERRER

M- Jean MARLIN- April 24,1758
John- B-November 17,1760

FLEMING'S- H- East Fallowfield- Chester
Co., PA.

Elijah FORSYTHE
M- Jean EWING- May 27,1781
Maiy- B- November 21,1784; bom
March 28,1782
Ann- B- November 24,1784; bom
Febmary 8th

William FREDRICK

Robert- B- December 25,1763
David FROGER

David- B- October 27,1765
Humphrey FULLERTON- Muddy Run,

Lancaster Co., PA.-1752
Ann- B- May 5,1752
Elizabeth- B- November 6,1757
Thomas- Catechized- May 17,1780
William- B- April 24,1765
mary- B- October 12,1767
M- Martha MITCHEL- Febmaiy 7,
1769

Susanna- B- March 1,1770
Humphrey- B- September 21,1770
David- B- February 28,1773

Robert FULLERTON- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA. (ferry operator)
Sarah-B-May 29,1757
Robert- B- June 9,1765
Margaret- B- June 9,1765
William- B- June 9,1765

William FULLERTON- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA. RE-1780
Andrew- B- March 25,1763
Robert- B- November 2,1763
Mary- B- April 21,1765
M- Sister of John BUCHANANA of
Perry Co., OH.
William- B- October 4,1778
Robert- B- April 30,1780
Samuel- B- October 11,1784; bom
September 21,1784
Margaret- B- February 11,1787; bom
January 13,1787

Hugh FULTON
James FULTON

M- Mary MOORE- Febmary 29,1760

John GABBY

M- Janet (possible daughter of John)
BROWNLIE- January 3,1757
John- B- September 22,1761
James- B- March 24,1765
David-B-March 21,1769

William GABBY- RE-1771- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
Mary- B- July 7,1765
Janet- B- May 1,1768

Mr. GALBREATH- H- Philadelphia, PA.
Henry GALBREATH

Samuel- B- December 21,1757
Francis- B- March 27,1761
Robert- B- September 19,1763
Margaret- B- October 27,1765

John GALBREATH-H- Octarara, Lancaster
Co., PA.

Robert GALBREATH- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.
Hanna- B- September 8,1751
Samuel- B- April 22,1759

Widow GALBREATH
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William GALLBREAATH- Pequea, Lancas
ter Co., PA. RE-1754- Muddy Run,
Lancaster Co., PA.; RE- 1782 Rocky
Spring, Franklin Co., PA.
James- (adopted> B- May 30,1754
M- Jean LOWRY- June 9,1761
Agnes- B- October 11,1782

John GARDNER

Rachel- B- August 3,1758
Maiy- B- August 25,1762

Joseph GARDNER- Junkin's Tent,
Cumberland Co., PA.
James- B- March 15,1752

John GARNER H- near Carlisle, Cumber
land Co., PA.
John- B- October 28,1764

Samuel GAY- Junkin's Tent, Cumberland
Co., PA.
Ann-B-April 7,1754

Ann GEBBY

William Mc Millan- B- September
7,1776

John GEBBY- H- State of Maiyland
Janet- B- January 10,1760
Thomas- B- June 2,1771
Marion- B- February 28,1773

William GEBBY

M- Arm (possible daughter of
John) MC MILLAN- June 11,1761
Jean- B- September 11,1763
John-B-April 7,1770

Alexander GENY

Elizabeth- B- November 1,1789
Henry GIBB

Robert- B- September 17,1752
Hugh GIBSON

Ann-B-May 20,1758
Rachel- B- Februaiy 12,1760

James GIBSON

John- B- November 14,1760
Robert GIBSON- Big Spring, Cumberland

Co., PA.
Ann- B- Aim- B- November 12,1751

Andrew GRIFFEN- Big Spring, Cuberland
Co., PA.
William-B-July 15,1753
Martha-B-March 1,1757

John GIFFEN

Agnes- B- April 2,1769
John GILCHRIST

Katherine- B- June 23,1754
John- B- September 21,1759
Helen- B- September 21,1759
Agnes- B- September 21,1759
Eleanor-B-August 12,1764
Archibald- B- May 4,1766
Charles- B- September 11,1774

Samuel GILESPYS

Nathaniel- B- September 3,1783
Henry GILL

David- B- June 29,1755
James GILMORE- H- Northumberland Co., PA.

Martha- B- September 17,1752
•  Benjamin- B- June 29,1755

William- B- April 27,1763
John GILMORE

William (twin) -B- May 9,1752
Sarah (twin> B- May 9,1752

Robert GILMORE- H- Brandywine, Chester Co.,
PA.; H- Pequea, Lancaster Co., PA.

Widow GILMORE

Robert GBLSON

Mary -B- August 11,1774
William GIMBEL

Thomas GIRMEINS ?
John GIR VAN

William- B- November 11,1760
David- B- February 24,1768
Mary- B- September 24,1768
M- Mary LAUGHLIN- January 7,1773

Thomas GIR VAN- RE-1767- Pequea, L^caster
Co., PA.
M- Mary MC NICLY- May 25,1761

George GIBSON- H- Philadelphia, PA.
Joseph GLEN

M- Janet (possible daughter of Thomas)
RAMSEY

John GLENDENING

Samuel-B-April 14,1754
Joseph GLENDENING

Joseph- B- August 21,1751
James GLENN

M- Janet BUCHANAN- January 12,1775
Rebecca- B- December 20,1775
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William- B- December 20,1775
Walter- B- August 31,1777
Agnes-B-July 18,1779
Joseph- B- March 26,1781
Jean-B-March 26,1783

James GLOVER

Mary- B- August 8,1784; bom July 24th
Andrew GORDON

Joseph- B- October 9,1768
H. GORDON

George GRAHAM- H- Philadelphia, PA.
Jane- B- November 26,1754
George- B- October 14,1761
Edward- B- December 2,1763

James GRAHAM
M- Ruth LITTLE- November 26,1765
Eleanor- B- Februaiy 4,1767
Jean- B- June 9,1768
Martha- B- December 5,1769
Ruth- B- February 14,1773
Maiy Newbeny- B- June 4,1782

John GRAHAM- Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.
Young son- August 12,1756
M- Martha MILLER- December 30,
1771

Elizabeth- B- November 9,1772
Alexander-B-December 15,1772

George GRAY- Northumberland Co., PA.
James GRAY

George- B- October 27,1751
James GREELIE

David- B- February 4,1767
Joseph GREENLIE

M- Mary GILILAND- October 21,
1765

William GREENLIE

M- Mary THOMSON- January 31,
1764

James- B- April 30,1765
Maiy- B- October 9,1768

Robert GREER (GRIER)- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
Robert-B-March 1,1759
Elizabeth- B- march 1,1759
Moses- B-March 1,1759
Eleanor- B- March 1,1759
Mary-B-March 28,1769
Thomas -B- September 2,1763

Jean-B-October 13,1765
William GREER (GRIER)

Sarah-B-May 7,1758
Susan- B- July 30,1760
A unamed child's burial- October 7,1765

Andrew GRIFFITH

Andrew- B- November 12,1751
Curtis GRUB

JohnGUTHRIE

Mary-B-August 13,1769
William GUTHREY

M- Esther MC DOWELL-
June 14,1761

H

Hugh HAIL
Katherine- B- November 20,1757
Darnel-B-May 19,1761

John HAIN- H- Philadelphia, PA. ?
John- B- November 18,1762
M- Martha SWANSIE- May 18,1767

Barbaiy HAINS
Maiy-B-May 5,1757

Bartholemew HAINS- Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.
Mary-B-March 10,1752
Joseph-B-April 13,1753
James- B- January 31,1762
David-B-April 25,1764
Jonathon- B-August 10,1766
Helen- B- Februaiy 3,1771

Elizabeth HAMILTON alias LAFERTY
Mary HAMILTON

Mary- B- June 14,1761
Robert HAMILTON

M- Eleanor GRIFFEN (Exact date
illegible)

William HAMILTON

Jean- B- September 7,1760
Alexander- B- September 7,1760

Issac- B- May 8,1763
HeniyHANNA

Thomas- B- January 4,1787; bom
December 2,1785
William- B- June 6,1790; bom
Februaiy 1,1790

JohnHANNA

M- Dorothy HARRIS- October 17,1785
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Joseph HANSHAW
Samuel HARLIN

John HARRISON

Margaret- B- October 11,1784; bom
September 16,1782
Elizabeth- B- October 11,1784; bom
July 24,1784

Samuel HAWTHORN- Middle Octtarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.; Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
Burial noted September 30,1765

HECKMAN^s

JohnHEINS

Eliza HENRY

Joseph- B- December 14,1755
George HEl^Y- Lower Chanceford, York

Co., PA.
M- Margaret YOUNG- November 26,
1768

James HENRY

M- Susan Mc KNAUGHT- August 9,
1759

William HENRY

M- Maqoiy SINCLAIR- April 7,1777
George- B- March 29,1776
John- B- December 14,1777

Helen HELL

Jean- B- December 18,1777
James HILL

M- Helen BUCHANAN- October 1

4,1777
Elizabeth HILTON

Elizabeth- B- October 25,1786; bom
September 25,1776

John HILTON

1  Jean-B-June 16,1771
William HINTON

M- Helen BRETON- May 22,1755
Adam- B- December 21,1755

John HODGE

Sarah- B- October 27,1765
Samuel HODGE

Margaret- B- May 17,1764
Francis-B-June 1,1765

Gabriel HOLMES

N- Maiy MOORE- April 1,1761
JohnHORTON

Thomas- B- March 15,1771

WiliamHOSTON

M- Margaret BUCHANAN- August 17,
1778

William HOUGHLIN

Thomas- B- June 10,1775
Christopher HOUSTON- RE-1744- Paxton

Township, Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.
James HOUSTON

Agnes- B- October 28,1767
Mark-B-May 12,1772
Christopher- B- May 12,1772

Mr. HOUTON

James- B- October 13,1774
Eliza- B- October 13,1774
Joseph HUGH
Maiy-B-May 3,1752

Samuel HUNTER

Margaret HURTISON
John- B- June 2,1754
JohnHUTCHINSON

Eliza- B- August 27,1753
M- Eliza CRAWFORD- September 26,
1763

John- B- March 26,1770
Joseph HUTCHINSON- Rock Creek, Adams

Co., PA.
Rose Aim- B- September 1,1751

I

Elizabeth IMES

Francis-B-April 10,1763
Francis IMES

Elizabeth- B- April 10,1763
James IMES

Mary- B- September 1,1755
Benjamin- B- September 18,1783
Jacob-B- September 19,1783
Joseph- B- September 19,1783

Robert JACKSON

Samuel JACKSON- Rock Creek, Adams
Co., PA.

Robert JAMISON- H- Washington Co., PA.
Maiy- B- September 19,1779

James JANUARY
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Joseph- B- Januaiy 5,1769
Peter JANUARY

M- Deborah Mc Meeshan

Sarah-B-May 5,1754
James-B-August 1,1756
Ephraim- B- June 29,1760
Sarah- B- March 26,1765
John- B- August 29,1767
Deborah- B- October 7,1771

Oliver JEFFRIDGE (possible brother of William)
Martha- B- August 19,1764

William JEFFRIDGE (possible brother of Oliver)
Edward-August 19,1764

The mother of Mrs. J. JOHNSON,
Hempfleld, Ohio- B- April 5,1772

Thomas JOHNSTON
William JOHNSTON

Letitia- B- Januaiy 2,1781
Eliza JONES

Mary- B- June 10,1765
Katherine-B- June 10,1765
Thomas-B-June 10,1765
Helen- B- June 10,1765
Elizabeth- B- June 10,1765

Thomas JONES
M- Elizabeth BLAKEL Y-

July 13,1752
Jonathon JORDAN

Robert- B- August 13,1783
John- B- August 13,1783

Joseph JUNKIN- New Kingston,
Cumberland Co., PA.
Agnes-B-April 14,1754
John- B-April 27,1756
Benjamin-B-May 15,1761
Eliza-B-April 26,1763

K

Bertha KAIN

Hanna- B- March 16,1760
John KANE

M- mary DUNLOP- October 3,
1759

Joseph KELOUGH
George KENNEDY- H- near Phila

delphia, PA.
Alexander- B- December 15,1765

James KENNEDY

M- Margaret CLARK- November 12,1783
John KENNEDY

Thomas- B- August 28,1753
Robert KENNEDY

Robert- B- September 14,1760
Thomas KENNEDY (KENETY> East

Nantmeal, Chester Co., PA.
Susanna- B- September 29,1751
Eliza- B- December 15,1770
M- Mary MC CALIN- February 25,
1771

John-B-May 3,1772
M- Eliza LOWRY- August 9,1773

Alexander KERR
M- Sarah MURRAY- May 11,1769
Josiah-B-May 20,1770
Sarah- B- August 2,1772

Andrew KHlR's burial noted- September 5,
1765

Joseph KERR- H- Lancaster, Lancaster Co., PA.
Middle Octarara, Lancaster Co., PA.; H-
Mud<fy Run, Lancaster Co., PA.
William- B- October 16,1759

Josiah KERR- Nuddy Run, Lancaster Co., PA.-
1744; Middle Octarara, lancaster Co.,
PA.

Joseph- B- February 6,1757
Jacob-B-June 5,1757

Thomas KERR

Jean- B- Januaiy 2,1753
William KERR

Sarah- B- November 11,1754
Charles KILGORE- Big Spring, Cumberland

Co., PA.
M- Jean MC CLURE- March 1,1757
Esther- B- March 23,1758
Charles- B- October 11,1760
James- B- May 3,1772

GarvinKILPATRICK

Robert KILPATRICK
Mary- B- February 21,1775
Arm- B- August 16,1776
Nathaniel- B- July 26,1778
Jeam- B- August 31,1780

John KINCAID

Samuel- B- August 12,1753
Joseph KINCAID- H- Carlisle, Cumberland
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PA. Middle Octarara- Lancaster Co., PA.
Joseph- B- September 8,1751
Jesse- B- September 19,1762

James KINSTON

Susanna- B- January 28,1770
Alexander KIRLPATRICK

M- Maiy ANDREW- November 9,1773
JohnKOTT

Samuel KYLE

Ezeldel- B- July 16,1752

Alexander LACKEY- Middle Octaiara,
Lancaster Co., PA.
M^- B- September 8,1751
William- B- August 5,1753
John-B-June 13,1756

Hanna LACKEY

Adam-B-March 1,1759
Samuel LACKEY- Middle Octarara,

Lavcaster Co., PA.
JohnLAFERTY

B-May 12,1765-adult
Sarah LAFERTY

B- Februaiy 6,1777- adult
Alexander LAFFERTY- Junkin's Tent-

Cumberland Co., PA.
Lbderich LAIRD

John-B-June 30,1752
Esther- B- August 23,1755
James- B- April 24,1757

Mr. LATTA

Burial- November 12,1779
J^es LAUGHEAD- Middle Octarara, Lan-

cater Co., PA. (possible son of Robert)
Robert- B- November 11,1753
Janet- B- February 13,1758
William-B-Februaiy 10,1760
Thomas- B- September 26, 1769

Joseph LAUGHEAD (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.)
Margaret- B- October 14,1770
Hanna- B- September 26,1779

Joshua LAUGHEAD

Rebecca- B- January 11,1773
Moses LAUGHEAD- Middle Octarara,

Lancaster Co., PA.

Robert LAUGHEAD- H- Pequea, Lancaster Co.,
PA.; Muddy Run, Lancaster Co., PA.-
1744

William- B- October 13,1751
Martha-B-July 17,1763

William LAUGHEAD
M- Sarah THOMSON- April 24,1765
Robert-B-April 13,1766
Eleanor- B- June 19,1768
Janet-B-August 1,1770
Rebecca- B- December 3,1774
James- B- June 21,1778

JohnLAUGHLIN
B- January 16,1752

Widow LAUGHLIN

Alexander LAVERTY

Issac- B- March 15,1752
Robert LAW

Janet-B-May 12,1752
William LAW

M- Eliza SMITH- January 2,1777
Robert-B-April 13,1766
John-B-April 23,1780

Elizabeth- B- September 22,1782
Margaret LEAKY

B- Februaiy 21,1773- asult
Alexander LECKY

Robert- B- June 11,1767
James LEDLIE

Andrew LEIPER- Blue Mountain, Dauphin
Co., PA.

James LEIPER

M- Margaret BROWNLIE- March 22,1769
John LEIPER- Junkin's Tent- Cumberland Co., PA.

H- Middle Octarara, Lancaster Co., PA.
Eliza-B-July 28,1754

Robert- B- October 16,1762
Eliza- B- November 11,1770
Samuel LEIPER

Mary-B - September 3,1753
Samuel- B- April 21,1755
Jean-B-April 14,1758
M- Mary MARTIN- March 4,1760

Elizabeth- B- March 22,1761
Archibald- B- March 26,1763
M- Sarah (possible dau^ter of Mrs. Sarah)
MC CLEARY- May 1,1764
Sarah -B- April 21,1765
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Sarah- B- Februaiy 12,1766
Thomas LESLIE

M- Margaret PATTBRSON-
September 20,1757

William LESLIE
Alexander LINN-H- Lancaster Co., PA.
Brogin LINN

Matthew- B- August 4,1775
Reverend Matthew LINN (LYND)
Andrew LITTLE- Middle Octarara,

Lancaster Co., PA.
John- B- September 8,1751

John LITTLE
William- B- April 8,1752
Susanna- B- May 15,1759

Joseph LITTLE
Sarah-B-July 23,1756

Samuel LITTLE

M- Elizabeth SPENCER-
October 17,1780

James LOGUE

James- B- November 23,1783
Moses LOCKART

Maiy- B- Maiy- September 6,1751
Joseph LOUGH

M- Janet ROBISON- January 10,1764
Widow LOUGH
James LOUGHEAD (possible son of Robert)

M- Eleanor MC KNIGHT- December
12,1752
Elizabeth- B- December 15,1754
Janet- B- Februaiy 13,1758
Robert- B- August 12,1767

Joseph LOUGHEAD
Susan- B- October 26,1766
Mary- B- October 30,1768

Robert LOUGHEAD
Widow J. LOUGHEAD

Robert LOVE
M- Rachel SLOAN- September 3,
1751

Robert- B- September 30,1753
Alexander- B- Februaiy 8,1758
Rachel-B-March 16,1760

Robert LOWDON

John-B-June 1,1766
Lydia- B- June 1,1766

Alexander LOWRY (also LOWRIE)
Catherine- B- October 5,1783
Janet- B- October 5,1783

Andrew LOWRY (also LOWRIE)
Elizabeth- B- June 22,1755
Mary-B-May 28,1758
Jean-B-October 1,1759

James LOWRY

James- B- August 25,1751
Eliza-B-August 25,1751

John LOWRY- H- near New Kingston, Cum
berland Co., PA.
Sarah-B-August 4,1754

Widow LOWRY- H- Philadelphia, PA. ?
Eleanor- B- November 28,1762

William LYND

Adam-B-August 16,1772

M

JohnMABIN

Jean-B-April 12,1767
Martha MACHY

Eliza-B-April 9,1787
Martin MAHAFFEY

Martin- B- December 28,1755
Mary- B- December 28,1755
JohnMAHEW

Margaret- B- Februaiy 10,1770
Maiy MAIR- Rock Creek, Adams Co., PA.

Jean-B-March 15,1752
David MANSON

John - B- October 6,1784; bom
January 1st

William MANTEERS
George MARAUER- H- Washington Co., PA.-1779
George MARLIN

Rachel- B- March 20,1766
John MARLIN (also MERLIN)- Lower Chanceford,

York Co., PA.
Eliza-B-April 21,1760
M- Maiy BUCHANAN- July 1,1764
M- Susanna MARLIN- July 1,1766
Elizabeth- B- August 31,1768
John-B-April 1,1770
William-B-April 5,1772

George MARLIN (also MERLIN)
Samuel- B- June 1,1755
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John MARLIN (MERLIN)- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.
Eliza-B-April 21,1760
M- Mary BUCHANAN- July 1,1764
M- Susanna MARLIN- July 1,1766
Elizabeth- B- August 31,1768
John- B- April 7,1770
William- B- April 5,1772

George MARLIN
Samuel-B-June 1,1755

Jean MARLIN- widow

James- B- March 5,1782
John MARLIN

John-B-April lI,1786;bom
December 13,1785
Sarah- B- June 25,1786; bom
June 4,1786

Thomas MARLIN
William MARLIN (also MERLIN)

M- Mary MC MILLAN- December
13,1764
Mary- B-March 1,1767
John-B-April 7,1770

Mr. MARSH

B-March 17,1781-adult
David MARSHALL-H- Near Middle

Octarara, Lancaster Co., PA.
John MARSHALL

Joseph MARSHALL
John MARTIN

Janet-October 31,1752
M- Agnes THOMPSON- October
7,1770
Jean- B- August 26,1771

Joseph MARTIN
Janet- B- November 19,1771

Robert MARTIN

M- Janet (possible daughter of Robert)
LAW-June 2,1773

Samuel MARTIN- H- Paxton Township,
Dauphin Co., PA.
M- Mary MURPHY- August 24,1771

T. MATTHEW

Jean MAUGHLIN alias WILSON
Ann- March 2,1790; bom
January 11,1789

William MAUGHLIN- Lower Chanceford,
Dauphin Co., PA.

OCCg: EBENCE ONLY
Jean- B- January 3,1769
Mary-B-March 24,1771
Martha-B-May 2,1773
John- B- July 20,1777
Margaret- B- March 4,1779
Agnes- B- August 26,1781
William- B- November 23,1783

William MC ALLEN
Mary- B- November 2,1784; bom
September 1,1782

Alexander MC ALLISTER
Robert-B-April 17,1766
William- B- June 22,1766
Alexander- B- May 14,1775
Hanna- B- May 14,1775
William- B- June 5,1776
James-B- May 25,1777

Alexander MC BRIDE

Robert-B-April 17,1766
William- B- June 22,1766
Alexander- B- May 14,1775
Hanna-B-May 14,1775
William- B-June 5,1776
James- B- May 25,1777
Jean- B- April 30,1780

Archibald MC BRIDE

James- B-July 1,1753
Mary- B- September 21,1759
Archy- B- September 21,1759
Martha- B- October 19,1777
Margaret- B- May 21,1782

Francis (Frank) MC BRIDE
Janet- B- September 11,1774
James- B- October 29,1775

James MC BRIDE

Archibald- B- October 31,1780
Widow MC BRIDE

William MC BRIDE- H- Goshen, Adams
Co., PA.

John MC CABEN

M- Agnes COULTER- March 2,1766
John MC CALASH

Margaret- B- January 28,1787
John MC CANNON

Martha- B- November 21,1784; bom
August 28,1782
John- B- November 21,1784; bom
March 2nd
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David MC CLAIN

Maiy-B-October 1,1752
Alexander MC CLEARY

Benjamin- B- November 16,1777
Andrew MC CLEARY

John- B- September 11,1763
Martha- B- Februaiy 14,1766
Andrew-B-November 21,1769
Andrew- B- December 12,1780
John-B-July 28,1784

John MC CLEARY- RocIq^ Spring,
Franklin Co.,, PA.
M- Elizabeth JAMESON-

September 17,1764
Eliza-B-May 1,1768
John-B-July 8,1770
Martha-B-July 23,1775
David-B-April 20,1777
Sarah- B- August 26,1779

Thomas MC CLELLAN

M- Eliza MOORE- March 26,1789
Catherine MC CLELLAND

Agnes-B-July 31,1765
Joseph-B-July 31,1765

Darnel MC CLELLAND- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.

David MC CLELLAND- H- Pequea, Lancaster
Co., PA.; Middle Octarara, Lancaster
Co., PA.; H- Colerain, Chester Co.,
PA.

James MC CLELLAND- H- Cumberland

Co., PA.
Daniel-B-July 15,1753

John MC CLELLAND

Maiy- B- August 3,1755
James- B- October 22,1758

Joseph MC CLELLAND- JunJdn's Tent,
Cumberland Co., PA.
John- B- August 21,1751

Katherine MC CLELLA>^D
James- B- March 29,1767

Thomas MC CLELLAND

M- Maiy GUTHRIE- December
15,1762
Samuel-B- ?, 15,1764
Thomas- B- June 2,1765
Agnes- B- September 26,1771
John- B- September 26,1771

James MC CLENEHEN

M^-B-May 26,1771
William- B- November 14,1773

John MC CLENEHEN

Maiy-B-Maiy 29,1774
James- B- May 29,1774

Widow MC CLENEHEN
JohnMCCLINE

JohnMCCLINTOCK
M- Agnes AYRES- September 4,1781

James MC CLUNG- Big Spring, Cumberland
Co., PA.
Esther-B-April 15,1753

John MC CLUNG

Elizabeth-B-April 27,1755
Matthew- B- November 5,1757

Joseph MC CLUNG- RE- 1769
Rebecca- B- August 25,1751
Joseph- B- October 9,1769

Matthew MC CLUNG
Charles- B- May 5,1752
Matthew- B- Octoto 24,1758
Charles- B- June 16,1761
Hugh- B- January 24,1764
John- B- November 29,1769
M- Eliza JOHNSTON- April 24,1781
Charles-B-April 12,1782
Joseph MC CLURG- Rocky Spring,
Franklin Co., PA.

Adam MC CONNEL - H- Big Cove, Franklin
Co., PA.

Agnes MC CONNEL
Agnes- B- May 19,1765
Martha- B- September 22,1770

Alexander MC CONNEL (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.)
Alexander- B- August 29,1767

James MC CONNEL

James- B- November 10,1765
John- B- November 10,1765

Matthew MC CONNEL- H- Washington Co.,
Pa.- 1779)
Francis- B- October 1,1779
John- B- October 1,1779

Robert MC CONNEL

Robert- B- August 28,1751
Janet- B- October 31,1752
Margaret- B- July 28,1754
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Maiy- B- September 26,1756
John- B- May 5,1761 presented by the
mother

Hemy MC CORD
William- B- January 31,1762

James MC CORD

M- Elizabeth (possible daughter of)
PhineasWhiteside- April 2,1761
David- B- November 23,1763
John- B- October 20,1765
Thomas-B-June 2,1768
James-B-October 7,1770
Eliza- B- September 18,1772

John MC CORD

John- B- January 29,1762
Mr. MC CORKLE

Benjamin MC CORMICK-RE- 1763
Margaret- B- December 29,1754
John- B- November 13,1757
Maiy- B- February 25,1759
James- B- March 22,1761
Eliza- B- September 25,1763
Hugh-B-March 27,1768

Henry MC CORMICK-RE-1771- Paxtang,
Dauphin Co., PA.
M- Eliza CALHOUN- January 18,
1759

Isabel- B- March 17,1760
John-B-May 1,1763
John-B-July 30,1763
Henry- B- April 28,1765
David-B-March 15,1767
Benjamin- B- May 14,1770

John MC CORMICK- Paxtang, Dauphin
Co., PA.
Margaret- B- May 23,1756
Isabel- B- March 10,1758
Sarah- B- July 26,1761
James- B- August 4,1765
Thomas- B- May 22,1768
John-B-April 16,1769

Joseph MC CORMICK
M- ? STREBAN- October 17,1752

Robert MC CORMICK- H- Big Cove,
Franklin Co., PA.

Thomas MC CORMICK
Jean- B- August 28,1768

Daniel MC CREADY

M- Agnes COULTER- B-
December24,1778
Mary-B-February 18,1780

Robert MCCRILL
Alexander MC CULLOCK

M-Hanna BROWN-April 17,1770
Jean- B- February 9,1777
Margaret-B-August 15,1779
John- B- June 25,1786; bom
May 23,1768

James MC CULLOCK

Marjory- B- February 1,1787;
bom July 7,1786

John MC CULLOCK
Robert MC CULLOCK

Sarah- B- June 28,1789
Dr. Sanuel MC CULLOCK

Lettitia-B-June28,1789
Robert MC CULLOUGH- Rock Creek, Adams

Co., PA.
Isabel- B- September 1,1751
Andrew- B- May 12,1754
Agnes-B-May 13,1759

Samuel MC CULLOUGH- Green Castle,
Frranklin Co., PA.

John MC CULLY

Samuel- B- November 14,1762
Daniel MC CURDY

Eliza- B- August 12,1781
Robert MC CURDY

Jean-B-May 5,1752
M- Agnes SMITH- September 3,1759
John-B-June 27,1779

HughMCCUTCHEON
Sarah- B- March 3,1789; bom
December 18,1788

Enos MCDONALD
M- Rebecca DUNCAN- November 24,
1771

Samuel MCDOWELL
William- B- October 6,1782

DoolyMCFADDEN
Elizabeth- B- May 24,1752
Mary. B-May 24,1752

John MC FADDEN- H- Philadelphia, PA.
Mary FULLERTON- May 9,1780

HughMCFADGEN
Agnes- B- November 21,1769
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Margaret- B- March 27,1771
Mary-B-April 7,1771
Robert- B- November 10,1774
Maiy- November 29,1774
Hugh-B-July 20,1777
Maiy-B-June 27,1779
John-B-May 29,1781
Ann- B- October 11,1784; bom
April 3,1783
Sarah- B- June 28,1789; bom
July 2,1788

James MC GLAUGHLIN (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA. -1779)
M- Margaret MTTCHEL- Februaiy
27,1770
M- Sarah WILSON- February 27,1772
William- B- September 18,1772
James- B- December 18,1774
Janet- B- September 7,1776
John-B-March 21,1779
James- B- October 1,1779

John MC GLAUGHLIN- H- Washington
Co., PA.-1779

George MC GOWN
Agnes-B-August 13,1752- age 12
Moses- B- December 17,1752
Alexander- B- February 21,1756

John MC GOWN

Margaret- B- November 6,1784; bom
September 3rd

JohnMCGRATH

David MCGUIRE

M- Margaret AIKEN- Januaiy 1,
1765

David MC GULLY

Robert- B- April 1763- witnessed by
wife & daughter

Robert MCKEE

M- Mary THOMSON- October 13,
1775

David MCKINLEY

JohnMCKINLEY

Alexander MC KITTOCH

Katherine-B-June 15,1780
Andrew MC KNAUGHT

John- B- June 5,1763
David- B- September 23,1764

Neal MC KNAUGHT- Middle Octarara,

Lancaster Co., PA.
Thomas MC KNAUGHT

M- Elizabeth BROWNLIE-

September 27,1770
Andrew MCKNIGHT

James-B-April 19,1770
Joseph-B-May 9,1773

David MCKNIGHT

James-B-April 19,1758
Francis MCKNIGHT

Sidney-B-April 25,1770
Frank MCKNIGHT

James MC KNIGHT (also MC KNAUGHT)
H- Swatara, Dauphin Co., PA.
M- Maiy MDLROY- February 25,
1757

Henry- B- March 16,1760
James- B- July 29,1764
Mary- B- August 10,1766
Agnes- B- June 25,1769
David - B- November 9,1772

John MC KNIGHT (possible brother of James)
David- B- February 12,1761
Hanna-B-June 16,1765
Mary- B- August 10,1766
Mary- B- Januaiy 24,1768

Joseph MC KNIGHT- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,
PA.

Mary Bruster MC KNIGHT
Elizabeth- B- May 12,1770
Maiy-B-May 12,1770
John-B-May 12,1770

Neal MC KNIGHT- Rock Creek, Adams Co.,
PA.

Samuel MCKNIGHT

Elizabeth- B- June 3,1768
JohnMCKNOUGHT

M- Mary PATTERSON- Januaiy
17,1758

George MC KOWN- H- Octarara, Lancaster
Co., PA.
M- Janet KILPATRICK- October 14,
1751

John- B- June 2,1754
Samuel- B- April 25,1762

Andrew MC MEANS

M- Ann WILSON- October 25,1762
James- B- August 29,1767
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Jean-B- August 13,1769
James MC MECHEN

Hanna- B- November 19,1751
JohnMCMEESHAN

John- B- September 20,1756
Joseph MC MEESHAN- H- Big Cove,

Franklin Co., PA.
John-B- December 2,1751
Matthew- B- Decemter 2,1751
James- B- July 12,1754
Margaret- B- July 12,1754

John MC MDLLAN- RE-Muddy Run,
Lancaster Co., PA.; Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA. RE-1754
Ebenezer- B- October 11,1758

Joseph MC MILLAN- Muddy Run,
Lmicaster Co., PA.
Joseph- B- October 2,1751
Margaret- B- October 2,1751

Joseph MC MURRAY
M- Martha CROSS- Marrch 9,
1773

Robert MC MURRAY

Benjamin- B- August 17,1752
Robert MC NAUGHT- Marsh Creek-1744
Alexander MC NAIR

Jean- B- June 29,1766
David MC NAIR-H- Adams Co., PA.;

Deny, Dauphin Co., PA.
Thomas MC NAUGHTON

Neal- B- November 17,1773
Francis MC NICKLES- H- Swatara Spring,

Lancaster Co., PA.
John MC PHERSON- Northumberland Co.,

PA.

Moses MCWHORTON
Jean- B- April 26,1778

iVtoiy MC WILLIAM alias TAGGART
James- B- April 7,1763

William MC WILLIAMS

M-Sarah NICKLES-March 23,
1771

James MEANS

M- Hanna BROWNLIE- January
28,1759

KsJtherine MEEK
1  Eobeit- B- September 30,1770

John MEIN- Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.

Joseph MEIN- Paxtang, Dauphin Co., PA.
Eleanor- B- September 22,1751
James MILLAR

Son's burial- Februaiy 22,1775
John MILLAR

Burial-April 17,1777
Gavin MILLER

M- Susan RAINEY

(son) Hugh Melvin- B- October 31,1780
Alexander MITCHEL

Ann-B-April 15,1754
Gavin- B- April 25,1756

Andrew MITCHEL- Rocky Spring, Franklin
Co., PA.

Benjamin MITCHEL
M- Maiy HAMILTON- May 5,1763

David MITCHEL- Junkin's Tent, Cumberland
Co., PA.
Matthew- B- October 13,1753
Wife died- January 27,1757
at age 19
Eliza- B- February 20,1764
James- B- April 3,1766
Margaret- B- May 27,1770
Sarah- B- Februaiy 28,1773

Ebenezer MITCHEL- H- Washington Co., PA.-
1779

Janet- B- October 6,1779
George MTTCHEL-H- Octarara, Lancaster

Co., PA.; Rocky Spring, Franklin
Co., PA.

Katherine- B- November 27,1751
George- B- September 9,1753
Margaret- B- April 27,1755
John-B-May 4,1755
Joseph- B- Februaiy 15,1758
Mary- B- March 17,1761
M- Martha HOUSTON- December

29,1772
M- Mary WILSON- February 3,1774
James- B- May 1,1775
Benjamin-B-January 1,1777
John-B-April 22,1779

James MITCHEL- near New Kingston, Cumber
land Co., PA.; Rocky Spring, Franklin
Co., PA.; Middle Octarara, Lancaster
Co., PA.
Andrew- B- August 25,1771
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Moses- B- August 25,1751
M- Mary (possible daughter of John) SLOAN
August 17,1756
Mary-B-March 25,1758
George- B- February 22,1764
Joseph- B- July 1,1764
John- B- November 11,1765
William-B-February 14,1766
Rachel-B-May 1,1768

Jesse MTTCHEL

M- Ruth MTTCHEL- May 19,1772
Elizabeth- B- February 18,1773

John MTTCHEL- H- Franklin Co. ?, PA.;
Washington Co., PA.-1779
Mary- B- August 3,1755
M- Margaret BUCHANAN-
February 15,1776
Jean-B-May 26,1778
Elizabeth- B- October 11,1778
Ann-B-June 20,1779
Isabel- B- October 6,1779

Joseph MITCHEL- Rocky Spring, Franklin
Co., PA.
Sar^- B- August 25,1751
Isabel-B-July 1,1752
John-B-April 1,1753
James- B- July 8,1770

Matthew MITCHEL (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.-1779)
M- Mary RICHEY- October 29,
1765

Janet- B- November 13,1768
Agnes- B- September 26,1771
Matthew- B- August 22,1773

Nathaniel MTTCHEL

M- Janet BARNES- April 20,1772
James- B- February 18,1773

Thomas MITCHEL- RE-1771- Paxtang,
Dauphin Co., PA.; Lancaster Co.,
PA.

Elizabeth- B- October 25,1767
Widow MITCHEL

William- B- August 29,1757
Jean- B- August 29,1757

William MTTCHEL- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.; (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.-1779)
Mary-B-March 23,1752

Thomas-B-March 16,1769
William- B- May 3,1773
William- B- October 6,1779

JohnMOEBERG?

Mary- B- March 26,1780
John MOEBIN

John- B- August 16,1774
Thomas MONTGOMERY- Deny, Dauphin

Co., PA.
Samuel-B-January 10,1752
Mary- B- May 6,1751
M- Susan MC GEE- November 7,1760

JohnMOONEY

Issac- B- October 4,1756
Margaret- B- December 21,1757
Jane- B- Februaiy 26,1764
John- B- November 21,1773
Ann- B- October 2,1774

John MOORE

M- Margaret AYRES- December 12,
1757

Mary MOORE
Martha- B- April 2,1757

Walter MOORE

M- Martha LAUGHEAD- June 26,
1769

William MOORE

Temperance- B- November 1,1770
Jean MORRISON

John MORRISON

Mary-B-May 27,1753
Samuel MORRISON

M- Maiy GEBBY- April 30,1787
Jeremiah MORROW- RE-1753- Rock Creek,

near Gettysburg, Adams Co., PA.
Sarah MORROW

Francis MORSETTH

M- "Sister" BURNS- January 15,1760
John MORTON- Rock Creek, Adams Co., PA.

M- Susan SMITH- February 26,1761
Mary-B-April 2,1770

Thomas MORTON- H- Washington Co., PA.-
1779

M- Ann THOMSON- June 4,1761
William- B- January 7,1762

William MORTON- Rock Creek, Adams Co.,
PA.

William MOSES- H- Germantown, PA.
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James MUIR

M- Rebecca STEWART- October

22,1767
John MURPHY-Rock Creek, Adams Co.,

A.-1764

James-B-August 10,1755
John-B-March 25,1758
S-Hemy-B-April 13,1760

Jeremiah MURRAY

Jean- B- September 8,1751
Esther-B-July 16,1752
Eliza-B-July 4,1754
Mary-B-May 21,1757

John MURRAY

M- Maiy LOCKHART- November
9,1768
Margaret-B- March 25,1770

Katherine MURRAY

David-B-May 10,1772
Widow MURRAY

N

JohnNEAL

M- Lettita MC CLENEHEN- March

21,1769
HughNEH.

John- B- June 30,1752
William NAUGHTON

M- Martha REID- November 25,
1767

William NEELY

William- B- September 19,1756
Samuel- B- September 29,1756

John NEIL

Esther- B- October 6,1771
John-B-April 26,1772

Thomas NELLIE- Rock Creek, Adams
Co., PA.

Samuel NELSON

M- Rebecca LAUGHEAD- May 10,
j  1768; witnesses: Samuel NELSON,
I  Rebecca LAUGHEAD & J. JUNKIN-

matemal grandparents
William NELSON- Lower Chanceford,
!  York Co., PA.
Andrew NICHOL

M- Maiy HILTON- June 17,1771

Anthony NICHOLS
Maiy- B- August 20,1786; bom June 7th

William NICOLS- RE- Rock Creek, Adams
Co., PA.
Hu^-B-April 14,1758
Samuel- B- April 21,1760

William NIKESON

John NORTON

M- Eliza MC TEAR- September 17,
1753

Patrick NUGENT

Arthur- B- April 5,1756
Mary- B- Februaiy 24,1760
Thomas-B-April 15,1763

O

William OLIVER

James- B- October 1,1775
David ORTEN

Maiy OWEN alias SWAN
Rebeccca- B- August 5,1765
Martha- B- August 5,1765

Isabel PARK

Ann- "bastard"- Bom January 1,1782
John PARK

M- Isabel GALBREATH- Febmary 8,
1759

William- B- May 11,1760
James- B- June 5,1764

Katherine PARK

William- B- August 6,1769
William PARKER

David PARKHILL

M- Matilda MURRAY- August 6,1769
Sarah- B- August 20,1769
John- B- November 14,1770
Jean- B- March 7,1773

William PARKISON

Benjamin- B- August 11,1754
David-B-March 21,1758
James PARKS

Samuel- B- December 18,1777
John PARKS

Margaret- B- August 31,1772
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David PARSHAL

David- B- October 5,1783
HughPATAN

Mary- B- April 13,1760
JeanPATAN

M- John MC MILLAN- April 9,
1771

Alexander PATTERSON- Rock Creek

Adams Co>, PA.
Ann- B- March 25,1758

Hugh PATTERSON
D- Sarah- B- March 21,1775

James PATTERSON- (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.-1779)
James B.- B- November 2,1755
James- B- June 5,1757
Sarah- E- April 29,1759
John-B-March 20,1763
Florence- B- March 7,1764
Mary- B- February 27,1765
Maiy- B- Februaiy 18,1766
Joseph-B-February 18,1766
William- B- September 13,1767
Robert- B- October 12,1767
Robert- B- May 21,1769 (possibly
childof James Jr.)
Eliza- Febru^ 21,1775
(possibly child of James Jr.)
James- B- July 2,1777
possibly child of James Jr.)
H?- Wahington Co., PA.-1779
Susan- B- September 26,1779
(possibly child of James Jr.)

James PATTERSON Jr.

Jean- B- February 20,1770
John PATTERSON- H- Carlisle,

Cumberland Co., PA.; Lower
Chanceford- York Co., PA.
James- B- December 18,1751
Janet- B- December 18,1751
Charles (adopted)- B- February 5,1756
M- Janet PATTERSON- November 22,
1773

Joseph PATTERSON- Carlisle, Cumber
land Co., PA.
M- Mary MC CORD- October 31,
1757

Hanna- B- April 1,1772

Peter PATTERSON (possibly moved to Washing-
Co., PA.- 1779)
Agnes- B- October 2,1751
Thomas- B- October 6,1754
M- Agnes MC CORMICK- February
13,1753
James- B- August 21,1756
Thomas- B- June 11,1758
John- B- June 8,1760
Agnes- B- September 5,1762

Robert PATTERSON

Mary- B- April 7,1765
James- B- October 28,1766
Samuel- B- February 21,1768
William- B- April 28,1771

Robert- B- March 28,1773
John- B- February 21,1775
Elijah-B-May 21,1778
Thomas- B- May 21,1778
Mary- B- April 9,1780

Samuel PATTERSON

M- Margaret (last name not given)-
February 27,1770
Ann- B- April 4,1773

Thomas PATTERSON- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.
Jean- B- February 17,1753
James- B- May 19,1755
Mary- B- June 5,1757
Susanna- B- October 26,1760
Mary- B- February 20,1764
Eliza- B- October 14,1770
Arthur- B- October 4,1771
Jean- B- March 2,1773
Samuel- B- May 13,1782
Thomas-B-March 11,1783

William PATTERSON- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA. (possibly moved
to Washington Co., PA.-1779)
Jean- B- September 8,1751
John- B- April 22,1753
Agnes- August 21,1756
James-B-February 15,1758
Robert- B- March 23,1758
Martha- B- April 27,1760
William- B- January 7,1762
Eliza- B- March 9,1766
Eleanor- B- February 1,1770
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Thomas- B- September 27,1772
M- Jean MURRAY- August 24,1773

HughPATTISON
Agnes- B- May 23,1773

Thomas PATTISON

M- Agnes REID- September 6,1770
William PATTISON

Jean- B- November 25,1752
JohnPATTON

Eliza-B-Februaiy 21,1782
Esther PAXTON

Isabel- B- February 24,1754
Gtizzel-B-July 3,1760

Samuel PAXTON

S-George-B-January 9,1756
S- Moses- B- October 2,1758
S- Benjamin- B- October 22,1762
S- David- B- August 23,1772

TTiomas PAXTON- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.; Rocky Spring,
Franklin Co., PA.-1782
M- Janet CASTEN- August 28,1752
Margaret- B- September 28,1755
Martha- B- December 17,1757
Thomas- B- September 20,1761
John- B- August 28,1769

Alexander POAN

Margaret- B- May 11,1755
Alexander POE

John- B- June 1,1765
James- B- August 28,1768

Samuel POLLOCK

Jean-B-April 16,1777
Samuel POLLOUGH

Grizilla- B- March 27,1771
Thomas POLLY

John-B-June 2,1772
John PORTER

Mary- B- November 30,1777
John- B- September 3,1780

William PROUDFOOT

William PRYAERS
James PURDEE

Andrew- B- September 20,1789
John PURDIE

Martha- B- June 15,1753

Hugh QUAIL
Margaret- B- August 11,1755

James QUIN
M- Agnes WEAVER- November 3,
1789

R

David RAINEY

John- B- August 11,1783
James RAINEY- H- Philadelphia, PA.-

RE-1769

Susanna- B- September 20,1759
David- B- September 20,1759
William- B- October 27,1771

Joseph RAINEY
Christian- B- June 29,1753
Daniel-B-June 29,1753
Samuel RAINEY

James- B- September 11,1774
William- B- October 31,1780
Eliza- B- October 31,1780
Sarah-B-August 13,1783
Janet-B-August 13,1783

Widow RAINEY

Andrew RALSTON- H- Pennsboro, Cumber
land Co., PA.; Big Spring, Cumberland
PA.

James RAMSEY- RE- 1767- Pequea, Lancaster
Co., PA.
Mary- B- June 1,1753
James- B- November 3,1754
Thomas- B- March 27,1757
John- B- January 9,1759
James- B- May 11,1760
M- Jean BIRNEY- April 6,1761
William- B- November 21,1762
Martha- B- August 21,1763
James- B- September 9,1764
Jean- B- February 20,1766
Samuel- B- December 24,1766
John- B- September 29,1771
Sarah-B-May 31,1774
Samuel- B- May 26,1776
M- Mary STUART- February 26,1777
Jean- B- November 5,1779
James- B- April 8,1781
Thomas- B- April 16,1786; bom
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April 7,1785
M- Martha BROWN- January 25,
1787

Jean RAMSEY

Robert B- April 23,1769
John RAMSEY

M- Phebe (last name not given)
James- B- April 21,1771
Susanna- B- March 8,1772
Barbara- B- October 24,1773
Mary- B- March 6,1776
Ann-B-June 14,1778
James- B- September 6,1779
Eliza-B-May 21,1782
John- B- March 3,1789; bom
March 4th

Robert RAMSEY- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.
Martha- B- June 2,1754
Robert's burial noted- October 1,1765

Robert RAMSEY

M- Mary MTTCHEL- April 22,1770
William- B- September 5,1773

Susanna RAMSEY

Robert- December 3,1770
Mary- B- December 3,1770

Thomas RAMSEY- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co., PA.; RE-1754
John-B-July 29,1753
Ann- B- September 28,1755
M-Betty MCDOWELL-
March 19,1761
Thomas- B- March 28,1762
Thomas- B- July 1,17M
Samuel- B- June 22,1766
William-B-May 2,1773
Robert-B-March 29,1776

William RANKIN

Hannah- B- November 8,1778
James REA

Bom March 5,1759
William- bom October 1783

James REDDICK

Samuel- B- September 20,1756
John REDDICK

William-B-March 31,1768
Joseph- B- May 20,1770
Robert-B-April 12,1772

Robert REDDICK

burial - November 21,1767
James REARDY

M- Mary FARMER- January 4,1787
John REED- Muddy Run, Lancaster Co.fA;

Lower Chanceford, York Co., PA.
M- ? HAMILTON- September 22,
1755

M- Mary MOTHERAL- October 24,
1782- (matemal grandparent of Reve
rend John BUCHANAN of Hebron,
Indiana)

Joseph REED- Franklin Co., PA.
William REED

Andrew REID

M & B- Esther MC BRYAN- March

24,1769
J. REID- Washington Co., PA-1779
James REID- Rocky Springs, Franklin Co., PA.

Wife- Janet

Joseph- B- October 22,1758
John REID- H- Philadelphia, PA,; Lower

Chanceford, York Co., PA.
Agnes- B- October 2,1751
Jean- B- August 15,1759
M- Susan RAMSEY- April 23,1778
John- B- October 3,1779
Thomas- B- November 25,1784;
bom October 18,1784
Agnes- B- August 20,1784;
bom July 8th
John- B- March 2,1790

Joseph REID- Rocky Spring, Franklin Co.,
PA.

William REID

Eliza- B- October 17,1784; bom May 21 st
Agnes- B- April 5,1787; bom Febniaiy 16th

Widow REID- H- Washington Co., PA.-1779
George REYNOLDS- Green Castle,

Franklin Co., PA.
Elizabeth- B- December 4,1751
John- B- December 4,1751

Henry REYNOLDS
Joseph- B- August 15,1759

Hugh REYNOLDS
M- Margaret (possible daughter of William)
LESLIE- December 30,1759

Margaret REYNOLDS
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Joseph- B- April 7,1763
Maiy REYNOLDS

William-B-Aprill8,1758
John-B-April 27,1760

William REYNOLDS

M- Martha PATTERSON-

Jamiaiy 2,1754
John RICHARD

W- Martha

Alexander- bom March 5,1784
John RICHIE- H- near York, York Co., PA.

Rebekah-B-June 26,1763
Agnes- June 16,1765
David-B-May 21,1768
Janet- B- June 23,1771
Rebecca- B- June 6,1773

Matthew RICHIE

David- B- May 29,1754
John-B-May 29,1754
Anne- B- May 24,1767

Adam RICHEY (RICHIE)
Wife- B- August 17,1761
Jean- B- August 17,1761
Sarah- B- August 17,1761
William- B- March 17,1763

Andrew RICHEY

Maiy- B- August 10,1760
James RICHEY

Sarah- B- November 13,1760
Matthew RICHEY

M-Maiy GALBREATH-
October 6,1754
Robert- B- December 7,1755
Isabel-B-April 28,1770
WiUiam-B-June 30,1771
Margaret- B- May 23,1773
John-B-July 26,1778
Josiah- B- August 1,1784; bom
June 24th

Jean- B- June 15,1790
AdamRICHISON

Margaret- B- September 27,1768
Jolm RICKS

James- B- Februaiy 13,1777
Henry RICKY
John RIDGE

M- Maiy REID- October 22,1764
Joseph RIDGEWAY

M- Agnes PATTERSON- August 22,
1779

James RITCHIE

Mary- B- September 24,1780
James RTTCHEY

David- B- January 28,1779
John RTTCHEY

Margaret- B- June 8,1777
Adam RICHIE

Jeam- B- June 21,1765
Alexander ROAN

Mary- B- September 23,1761
Andrew ROAN

Agnes- B- June 4,1755
James- B- June 4,1755

James ROB

James- B- June 23,1780
Samuel- B- Januaiy 21,1783

John ROB- RE-1767- Pequea, Lancaster
Co., PA.
William- B- November 13,1757
John-B-April 15,1759
Hanna- B- July 22,1760
James- B- June 28,1761
Isabel- B- September 19,1762
James- B- February 28,1765
Agnes- B- September 13,1767
Andrew- B- Febmary 22,1770
Samuel-B-July 17,1772
Hannah-B-June 19,1774
Joseph- B- April 8,1777
Moses- B- November 9,1779
Eliza- B- Januaiy 18,1780

Joseph ROB
Isabel-B-April 28,1770
William-B-June 30,1771
Margaret- B- May 23,1773
John-B-July 26,1778
Josiah- B- August 1,1784; bom June 24th
Jean- B- June 15,1790

Samuel ROB

M- Eleanor DICKEY- Febmaiy 22,1759
John- B- February 18,1761
William-B-March 17,1763
Benjamin-B-June 16,1765
Joseph-B- September 13,1767
Elija- B- February 27,1770
Saamuel- B- December 2,1772
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Hamilton Dickey- B- November 8,1775
William ROBB Jr.

Abigail- B- February 5,1766
John- B- June 21,1767

James ROBERTSON

M- Margaret YOUNG-
June 18,1771

David ROBINSON- Monongahela,
Washington Co., PA.-1779

Alexander ROBISON

M- Martha MC CORMICK-

May 22,1764
Samuel- B- March 5,1769
Eliza- B- March 28,1773
Alexander- B- May 1,1775

Andrew ROBISON

David ROBISON (ROBINSON)
Eliza- B- October 16,1763
John- B- February 14,1766
Isabel-B-May 18,1768
Eleanor-B-May 12,1771
Thomas- B- August 24,1777

Henry ROBISON
Hugh ROBISON

David-B-May 3,1772
James ROBISON- H- Chestnut Level,

Lancaster Co., PA.
M- Sarah DDfl^- November 23,
1769

Phebe- B- August 1,1770
William-B-May 17,1772
Thomas- B- October 6,1776
John-B-May 31,1778
George- B- August 26,1781
Alexander- B- December 12,1784

John ROBISON (possibly moved to
Washington Co., PA.- 1779)
M- Berbery MC KNIGHT-
January 10,1757
M- Jean BOYD- September 27,
1757

John- B- October 2,1758
Isabel- B- January 10,1760
M- Mary LOWRY- August 15,
1769

Sarah- B- October 10,1799
William B- October 10,1799

William ROBISON- H- Middle Octarara,

Lancaster Co., PA.
Mary- B- March 2,1752
Alexander- B- February 15,1753
James- B- May 19,1755
Jean- B- February 6,1757
James- September 11,1757
Eliza- B- December 17,1757
Harma- B- July 29,1759
Mary- B- September 17,1769

Alexander RODGERS

M- Margaret SCOTT- January 24,
1757

Samuel RODGERS

HughROSAN
William ROSE- Junkin's Tent, Cumberland

Co., PA.
Agnes- B- August 8^1756

Hugh ROSS- Lower Chanceford, York Co., PA.
James ROSS (possible son of John)

John- B- February 22,1759
Margaret- B- September 19,1762
Mary- B- April 21,1766
John- B- June 22,1768
Robert Andrew- B- July 9,1777
John ROSS- Londonderry, Chester Co., PA.

Joseph ROSS
Nicolas ROSS

William ROSS

Rachel- B- June 23,1752
Ruth-B-April 7,1754
Rebecca- B- August 29,1767

ROWAN'S

Arthur SCOTT- Middle Octarara, Lancaster Co.,
PA.

Joseph- B- Match 26,1752
M- Jean ROSS- April 24,1765

James SCOTT (posssibly moved to Washington
Co., PA.-1779)

John SCOTT

Mary SCOTT
James- B- August 13,1772

Phillip SCOTT
M- Eliza WILSON- July 2,1767

Samuel SCOTT- H- Washington Co., PA.-
1779
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Joseph- B- October 7,1779
Margaret- B- October 7,1779

Thomas SCOTT

M- Janet BROWN- April 2,1761
Elizabeth- B- March 3,1765
Arthur- B- March 3,1765
Alexander- B- March 2,1768
Agnes- B- September 17,1769

Alexander SCROGGS

Eleanor- B- August 6,1754
Alexander -B- November 9,1757
Margaret- B- November 9,1757

William SCROGGS

James- B- October 24,1752
MaiySEDOER

Mary- B- June 3,1754
Samuel SEISER

John- B- August 30,1752
Maiy SELDUCK- Rock Creek, Adams Co., PA.

Thomas- B- August 10,1755
Oliver SELFRIDGE

Sarah- B- May 11,1766
Robert- October 8,1775

William SELFRIDGE- RE-1769

Agnes- B- October 22,1769
William -B- October 2,1774
Martha- B- October 2,1774

John SHARP- Rocky Spring- Franklin Co., PA.
Elizabeth- B- April 27,1755

John SHEHAN

M- Hanna GALBREATH-

October 23,1770
T.SHERER

Wife's burial- September 15,1772
Archibald SHEILDS

M- Janet BUCHANAN- April
11,1771

Mr. SIMSON- H- "Forks of the Yough"
Washington Co., PA.-1779

Daniel SINCLAIR- RE-1771- Lower

Chanceford, York Co., PA.
Matthew- B- October 31,1762
Wife's burial- March 10,1764
M- Mary MTTCHEL- October 14,
1765

Elijah- B- August 24,1766
Rachel- B- Januaiy 28,1768
Mary-B-April 7,1770

Hanna- B- April 5,1772
His burial noted- march 2,1782

Alexander SLOAN

M- Elizabeth SLOAN- October 30,1764
Daniel SLOAN- Lower Chanceford, York Co.,.

PA.

M- Jean STEWART- June 5,1780
David SLOAN

Andrew- B- April 14,1758
Doctor SLOAN

Rose Ann- B- February 14,1766
Isabel SLOAN

Isabel- B- November 2,1763
Helen-B-July 15,1772

Issac SLOAN

Martha- B- November 17,1760
James SLOAN

William-B-May 28,1759
David- B- February 14,1762
Agnes- B-January 29,1764

Samuel SLOAN

Jean- December 28,1758
Wiliam SLOAN

Mary- B- may 20,1776
SMEEZER's

John SMBLIE

Thomas- B- May 24,1759
William-B-May 24,1759
Mary-B-May 24,1759

Andrew SMITH- Lower Chanceford, Yoric
Co., PA.

Ephraim SMITH
George SMITH

Esther- B- June 28,1789; bom March 29th
Samuel SMITH

M- Mary MC CLEARY (possible
sister of Mrs. Samuel LEIPER> May 1,1764

Thomas SMITH

John- B- December 3,1768; bom
Febmary 5,1783
Aney- B- December 3,1786; bom
December 31,1784
David- B- December 3,1768; bom
September 22,1785

William SMITH- Lower Chanceford, York Co., PA.
Thomas (adopted)- B- February 5,1756
Samuel- B- May 30,1765
Alexander- B- August 28,1768

(27)



James- B- August 26,1769
Widow SMOLL

William SPACOLY?

Martha-B-May 18,1761
William SPADE

William- B- Februaiy 27,1756
William SPADIE

James- B- August 26,1753
Elizabeth- B- May 2,1759

Alexander SPEER

M- Martha SCOTT- Februaiy
12,1771

James SPIER

James- B- October 14,1764
Joseph SPIER

D-Elizabeth-B-April 19,1767
Robert SPIER

Alexander-B-April 14,1765
John- B- April 1,1770
Robert-B-April 17,1772

William SPARSLIE

Maiy-B-February 13,1755
Humphry SPRING
Joseph STEELE

Jean- B- March 8,1773
Walter STEELE- death noted; buried

next to aunt- November 12,1789
William STEELE

William- B- November 11,1768
Joseph- B- November 19,1770
John-B-March 8,1773

Matthew STEPHENSON

Mary-B-July 13,1756
Robert STEPHENSON- Rock Creek,

Adams Co., PA.
Mary- B- July 4,1754
William- B- December 20,1761
Arm-B- October 28,1761
Maiy- B- October 28,1761
Alice- B- October 21,1764

Alexander STEWART

Eleanor- B- May 17,1755
Charles STEWART

Elijah STEWART
Sarah-B-June 17,1770
John- B- February 1,1771
Samuel-B-November 9,1772
James- B- June 29,1783

Susanna- B- June 29,1783
Hanna STEWART

Janet-B-May 28,1759
John-B-May 28,1759
William-B-May 28,1759
Henry STEWART
Robert- B- April 7,1765
Joseph- B- January 25,1770

Hugh STEWART
Elizabeth- B- September 2,1752
Mary- B- September 2,1752
Hugh-B-march 16,1760

John STEWART

Margaret- B- April 21,1766
M- Eliza COOPER- April 21,1766
Margaret- B- April 9,1770
Rebecca- B- April 9,1772
John- B- September 7,1776
John Henry- B- June 27,1779

Joseph STEWART
Jonathon- B- May 17,1766
Solomon- B- may 17,1766
M- Jean REID- April 18,1778

Matthew STEWART

Janet- B- November 13,1768
Robert STEWART

John- B- September 9,1770
Samuel-B-March 7,1773

Samuel STEWART

Martha- B- May 17,1766
Benjamin- B- May 17,1766
Cynthia- B- May 17,1766
M- Agnes TEMPLETON- May 8,
1771

William STEWART

Rebecca- B- August 11,1763
Mary- B- August 11,1763
Sarah-B-May 17,1766
Jonathon- B- May 17,1766

Andrew STRAIN

James- B- January 1,1777
David STREBAN

John STROWBRIDGE

James- B- May 11,1755
Alexander STUART- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,

PA.

M- Jean (daughter of John)
WALKER

(28)



Andrew STUART- Paxtang, Dauphin
Co., PA.
Charles- B- June 7,1756

Hugh STUART
James- Januaiy 29,1764

Robert STUART- H- Philadelphia, PA.
John- B- March 14,18M

Alexander SWAN- H- Hanover Township,
Dauphin Co., PA.; Derry, Dauphin
Co., PA.-1751; Paxtang, Dauphin
Co., PA.
Agnes- B- November 5,1751
Joseph- B- April 29,1753
Sarah- B- December 22,1755
Samuel-B-April 18,1758
James- B- August 28,1760

WMowSWAN

Heray SWANSIE- Junkin's Tent- Cumberland
Co., PA.
Jean-B-August 21,1751

Joseph TAIT
M- Eliza PATTERSON- March

17,1772
Mr; TALBOT
James TAYLOR

M- Jean SWAN- October 21,1771
Jeremiah TAYLOR

Jean-B-January 19,1761
John TAYLOR- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,

PA.

Matthew- B- May 13,1753
Alexander- B- February 6,1757
Samuel- B- February 14,1762
Matthew- B- November 15,1763
James- B- January 26,1766
William-B-April 17,1768
John- B- August 1,1770
Martha- B- November 9,1772
George- B- November 9,1772
Agnes- B- May 31,1778

Joseph TAYLOR
M-Elizabeth MC CLURE-March 10,
1752

Matthew TAYLOR- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,
PA.

Samuel TAYLOR

M- Sarah STEWART- June 26,1769
Barbara- B- August 1,1770
Sarah- B-May 17,1772
Barbara- B- November 2,1784; bom
November 23,1783

Thomas TAYLOR

Agnes- B- February 22,1766
Thomas TEELIE ?

Samuel-B-July 22,1753
Matthew TEGLER

Matthew-B-March 14,1754
William TELFAIR

David-B-October 5,1783
Robert TEMPLETON

William- B- December 3,1768; bom
July 28,1785
Alexander THOMSON- Green Castle,
Franklin Co., PA.

James THOMSON- Rocky Spring,
Franklin Co., PA.
Martha- B- August 25,1751
John- B- August 12,1764
Rosanna- B- August 12,1764
Margaret- B- April 29,1768

John THOMSON- Derry, Dauphin Co., PA.
James- B- November 5,1751
M- Elizabeth SLOAN- October 30,
1764

M- Mary PATTERSON- January 12,
1773

Ralston Robert THOMSON

Burial-July 3,1772
Robert THOMSON

M- Sally MITCHEL- April 21,1773
William THOMSON

M- Jean DUNCAN- April 17,1769
M- Jean JOHNSTON- May 19,1772
Sarah- B- August 1,1773

James THOMPSON

Jean- B- October 12,1759
Esther-B-February 13,1764

John THOMPSON

John-B-May 8,1757
M- Mary STEPHENS- November 8,
1757

Issac- B- November 26,1757
Jean- B- January 21,1759
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Issac- B- November 26,1757
Jean- B- Januaiy 21,1759
Janet- B- March 22,1761
Elizabeth- B- September 5X^62
Susanna- B- September 5,1762

Joseph THOMPSON
Jean- B- July 30,1763

Josiah THOMPSON

Issac- B- October 15,1752
Robert THOMPSON

James THORN- H- Cheeseman Valley,
Franklin Co., PA.
James- B- November 17,1765
William- B- November 30,1770

John THORN- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,
PA.

Matthew- B- March 15,1758
Joseph THORN- H- Big Cove, Franklin

Co., PA.
Joseph-B-April 1,1753
Esther-B-April 1,1753

Matthew THORN

M- Agnes MC KNOUGHT-
June 7,1760

William THORN

David-B-June 18,1770
John TODD

Jean- B- April 9,1775
Margaret- B- August 4,1776
Maiy- B- November 8,1778
John- B- May 20,1781

William TOM ?

John- B- October 14,1784; bom
April 7,1782

Heniy TRAX
James- B- October 12,1760
Eliza- B- August 26,1764

Keasy TRAX
Ruth- B- October 6,1774

William TRAX

William- B- October 31,1780

William VALENTINE

Samuel- B- March 7,1782
Mary- B- October 10,1784

W

Thomas WADE

Andrew WALKER

M- Isabel THORN- May 8,1764
Mary-B-August 14,17M

Gabriel WALKER

M- Margaret BELL- November 19,
1761

Issac WALKER- Junkin's Tent, Cumberland
Co., PA-
James- B- May 3,1752
Maiy- B- June 5,1753
Sarah-B-May 26,1754
Jean- B- May 12,1756
Nathaniel- B- June 3,1759
Rebecca- B- May 7,1762
Mary- B- July 11,1766
Walter- B- September 11,1768

Israel WALKER- H- Cumberland Co., PA.
Agnes- B- March 29,1764

James WALKER

Mary- B- August 17,1752
Issac- B- September 7,1760
M- Maiy STEWART- March 5,1772
Jean-B-May 12,1774
Issac- B- Februaiy 14,1776
Rebecca- B- March 28,1780
Joseph- B- Februaiy 21,1782
John- B- May 9,1784; bom January 27th

John WALKER- H- Pequea, Lanmcaster Co.,
PA.; Middle Octarara, Lancaster Co., PA.

H- Near Shippensburg, Cumberland Co.,
PA.-1762

M- Rebecca ROSS- August 14,1753
Martha- B- June 2,1754
James- B- May 12,1756
Moses- B- January 4,1759
Mary- B- December 3,1761
John- B- June 7,1763
Andrew- B- July 2,1767
Hanna- B- March 1,1759
Martha-B-July 18,1779

John WALKER Jr.

Hanna- B- February 21,1782
Joseph WALKER- Middle Octarara, Lacaster

Co., PA.
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Andrew- B- September 8,1751
Samuel- B- September 8,1751
John-B-May 1,1757

Newport WALKER
M-JeanBRODLEY-
"a negro mulatto"
Thomas- B- September 23,1781-
"colored"

Robert WALKER- H- Washington Co., PA.
1779

I  Sarah-B-October 1,1779
Mary. B-October 1,1779

Dr. Scott WALKER

William WALKER- Junkin's Tent,
Cumberland Co., PA. RE- 1769
Patrick-B-July 1,1753
John-B-April 7,1754
David- April 28,1756
Maiy- May 26,1759
Jonathon- B- February 5,1764
M- Martha REID- Februaiy 15,1773

John WALLACE

William- B- March 16,1760
M- Margaret SHERMAN-
December 15,1762
John- B- November 19,1772

Joseph WEDROW
M- Rebecca DUNLAP- Februaiy
13,1770

George WENDY- H- Carlisle, Cumberland
Co., PA.

Hugh WESLEY- Washington Co., PA.-1779
Andrew WHIT

M- Martha MEINS- June 22,1752
Alexander WHITE

M- Jean FICKERTON- January
22,1782

John WHITE

Phiheas WHITESIDE- RE- 1754- Pequea,
Lancaster Co., PA.; RE- 1754-
Muddy Run, Lancaster Co., PA.
M- Ann COOPER- January 10,

j  1752
William- B- June 3,1754
Peter- B- Februaiy 29,1756
Thomas- B- May 18,1758
Edward- B- December 22,1763

Thomas WHITESIDE- H- Pequea,

Lancaster Co., PA.
David- B- December 21,1752

William WELKINS

David- B- September 21,1759
John- B- September 21,1759
William- B- October 12,1760
James- B- August 12,1764
Joseph- B- October 9,1769
Eliza- B- Septemberl 1,1774
John- B- November 12,1780

George WILLIAMS- Paxtang, Dauphin Co.,
PA.

M- Jean THOMPSON- December 11,
1752

Esther-B-May 12,1753
Aaron WILSON- H- Washington Co., PA.

1779 (possible brother of Josiah)
James- B- September 29,1779

Agnes WILSON
Maijoiy- B- October 17,1784

Alexander WILSON (possible son of Josiah)
M- Frances EWING- January 7,1768

George WILSON- H- Fulton Co., PA.until
1769, then Washington Co., PA.
Hugh WILSON- Lower Chanceford,
York Co., PA.

James WELSON-H- near Licking Creek, Fulton
Co., PA. until 1769, then moved to
Monongahela,Washington Co., PA.
M^- B- October 13,1751
Elizabeth- B- November 19,1751
Sarah- B- January 10,1753
Zaccheus- B- September 2,1755
Robert-B-April 21,1755
Jean- B- October 20,1755
Rebecca-B-April 11,1756
Jean-B-Februaiy 15,1758
James- B- March 4,1761
Martha- B- November 4,1762

John WILSON

Eliza- B- November 19,1751
Jean- B- April 14,1756
Wife's burial-April 13,1764
M- Mary DUNWOODY- November 11,
1773

Joseph WILSON- H- Big Cove, Franklin Co.,
PA.

Josiah WILSON- H- Monogahela, Washington
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Co., PA.-1779 (possibly brother of Josiah)
Susan- B- September 26,1779

Peter WILSON

M- Isabel GALBREATH-

February 8,1759
Agnes-July 1,1764
Mary- B- February 25,1766
John- B- January 7,1768
James-B-April 18,1770
Ann- B- November 21,1771
Isabel- B- November 21,1771
Elizabeth-B-June 2,1773

R. WILSON

Sarah-B-April 11,1756
Robert WILSON

M- Jean (last name not given)
Samuel WILSON- Washington Co.,

PA.-1779

Margaret- B- September 22,1770
Elizabeth- B- October 7,1779

Thomas WILSON- Middle Octarara,
Lancaster Co-1744

Samuel- B- July 16,1752
Sarah-B-July 4,1754
Thomas-B-April 13,1760

William WILSON- H-15 miles from Muddy
Run Church- Lancaster Co., PA. Lower
Chanceford- York Co., PA.
John- B- August 27,1757
Margaret- B- August 27,1757
Thomas- B- November 2,1784; bom March 26,1779
Robert- B- November 2,1784; bom March 4,1783

Zaccheus WILSON- H- Washington Co., PA.
James WOOD

Sarah- B- August 29,1784
Rachel- B- August 29,1784

William WOOD

James-B-June 10,1753
John WOODS

M- Ann (last name not given)-
March 12,1776

William WOODS

M- Susanna ANDREWS-

September 21,1769
John WOTTMAN ?

Hanna-B-May 29,1757
John WYLIE- Rocky Spring, Franklin

Co., PA.

Alexan

Sarah- B- March 17,1753
Thomas- B- March 17,1753

der YOUNG

M- Eliza COLYHOUN- March 1,1757
Agnes- B- March 23,1758

William YOUNG- Lower Chanceford, York
Co., PA.
John- B- November 2,1763
Elizabeth-B-February 16,1766
James-B-May 1,1768
Andrew- B- July 8,1770
Margaret- B- April 2,1775
Margaret- B- September 7,1776
Mary- B- October 9,1778
William's burial- March 20,1779
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